
-f
v—S



 



Images of
Wheeling
Jesuit
University

&



 



Upon entering Wheeling Jesuit all those
who pass the school's front gates recognize
the change in signs. This year Wheeling
Jesuit College became Wheeling Jesuit
University giving A Whole New Image as
we approached the 21st century

3J6
26O03

1996-97

Title Page



ftning



.

The title University might indicate to
some that Wheeling Jesuit was a large school.
However, WJU, nestled in the rolling hills of
West Virginia, had a small, unique atmosphere.

With 938 day-time students, classes
had smaller enrollment, instructors had closer
student-teacher relationships, and students
had an easier time building friendships that
would last a lifetime.

Starting with Orientation as an
incoming freshman and concluding with
Graduation four years later, the quaintness of
WJU made an impression. The University
experience instilled values that made students
stronger, preparing them for life's difficult
challenges placed before them.

Whether supporting Cardinal sports
teams, participating in school activities such as
Homecoming or Last Blast, or devoting time to
community service projects like "Make A
Difference Day", Wheeling Jesuit University
students learned the importance of both
commitment and dedication.

Like the change from College to
University, students also went through changes
during their time at WJU. These changes are
what made a student view life in AWhole New
Image.

Opening 3



Student life events
ranged from Homecoming to
Christmas Dinner to formals
to Last Blast to Summo
Wrestling.

The most important
aspect about Wheeling Jesuit
University's student life,
however, was that it reflected
and promoted the positive
image of the University.

The Student Activities
Board, the group responsible
for organizing campus-wide

activities, planned many
events in which students got
involved.

It was not solely the
activity which created such
successful events, it was the
students' dedication and
participation.

These events, held
between orientation and
graduation, made for exciting
times at WJU

Inside
Student Life

ORIENTATION
6

LEADERSHIP WEEK
8

HOMECOMING/FALL
FORMAL

10
PARENTS WEEKEND

12
CHRISTMAS/DINNER

DANCE
14

SADIE HAWKINS DANCE
16

SPRING FORMAL
18

BACCALAUREATE
GRADUATION

20

Mary Catherine Saporito and Julie Sebeck enjoy a
warm fall day recruiting students for campus
publications. All clubs and organizations on campus
attended the Activities Fair held the second week ol
school.

4 Student Life Divider



Student leaders participate in leadership activities
and bonding exercises during Leadership Week.
Leadership Week was held August 18 through
August 25.

Student Life Divider 5



FYP students take time out of
their busy Orientation
schedule to applaud
Assistant Dean Jeff Wilh'ams.
Orientation Weekend was
held Aug 23-25.

9 willwoi "Can I have a standing ovation?" These were the words thai
dominated Play Fair during Freshmen Orientation Weekend August 23
\n was designed for the 320 freshmen and transfer students

to \introduce themselves to each other and to familiarize themselves witl
thejr new surroundings. For some freshmen the most memorable momeni
of <the collegiate experience was that first weekend on campus.

'. In an effort to make the transition to a college lifestyle easier, WJL
implemented its Freshmen Orientation Weekend.

The weekend was packed with bonding type activities that included
the drive-in movie featuring "Ferris Bueller's Day Off," a dance and the
Play Fair where Assistant Dean Jeff Williams got the most attention frorr
his famous question which asked for a standing ovation.

Transfer student Carolyn Sieveking remarked "I really enjoyed al
the events. I will not forget Dean Williams' standing ovation."

6 Student Life



TOP: Freshmen Kari Voellinger and
Emilie Carter pose for a picture to add
to their scavanger hunt. FYP groups
competed in a scavenger hunt during
freshmen orientation

LEFT: On August 23, the Class of 2000
entered Wheeling Jesuit University.
These students became the first class
to enter the school under its new name
of University instead of College.

Orientation 7



g^ QJ
 

'C
_r

r 
2

sh
ip

 T
hr

ou
gh

 S
er

vi
ce

" 
w

as
 th

e 
tl

to
 p

re
pa

re
 s

tu
de

nt
 le

ad
er

s 
in

 a
 V

E

11 fO
 

C
QJ
 
'2

H
 <

co
 

^O
Q

J 
<

^

tl £ 
<:

J-
>
 

K
*

T
3 

!X
QJ

 
-p

i—
 < 

»i-
(

i^
 C

O
tO

 
>-

j

^
^fO QJ i—

 1
LH 1

f

th
e u

pc
om

in
g 

ye
ar

, S
tu

de
nt

 L
ea

de
le

ad
er

sh
ip

 ro
le

s 
in

 1

SH 'QJ y^ £ S-
4

v
S CO >
^

to 1
<

4-
l O

<n
 

01
 

>-<

^
*

J
C

 
Q

J 
T

3

h 
A

ug
us

t 2
5.

m
en

t, 
E

X
C

E
L

, R
at

t M
an

ag
er

s,
C

ai
in

g 
L

ea
de

rs
, 

M
us

ic
 M

in
is

tr
y,

 T
h

iis
ta

nt
s 

pa
rt

ic
ip

at
ed

 i
n 

th
is

 o
ui

A
ug

us
t 

18
 th

ro
ug

h
ts

, S
tu

de
nt

 G
ov

er
n

T3
 

C
^^

 
fO

QJ
 

4S
^

 
.2

CO
 

CO

!< >
! S £

t 
H

ea
ds

,F
ai

th
sh

ar
i

ie
n
t 

S
ec

ur
it

y 
A

ss

u 
^

.Si
, -

3
C

T
C

D

PH
 

T
3

|T
*

.ss 
T3

.S
 !jj

j
S

o

r to r 
\d

 p
ri

m
ar

il
y 

at
 P

ie
dm

on
t 

4-
H

 C tr
ai

ni
ng

 s
es

si
on

 h
ill

e,
 O

H
.

T
3
 

>

f3 
•£

^
J
 

^
^

QJ
 

-w
'C

 
tT

>
Q

J 
^H

ex
, t

o
^

 Q
J

Q
J 

C
D

O
 

*-
«

• 
rM
 

^
1

 S
^

 "
^

s 
th

e 
C

om
m

is
si

on
in

g 
P

ra
ye

r 
S

e
>s

ep
h 

on
 A

ug
us

t 2
2.

 S
tu

de
nt

 L
e;

k 
ab

ou
t h

er
 li

fe
 e

xp
er

ie
nc

es
, 

an
d

e 
le

ad
er

s 
w

er
e 

th
en

 a
sk

ed
 t

o 
m

,

g ̂ >
 T

3
^

 
C

QJ
 

tO
Q

J 
^

QJ
 
^

^
 
^

-^
 

M
I

W
3 

°
.S

 -
oJ

"*
"*

 
P

 
)

'W
)^

2
 u

bJ
D
 
^

£
 5 to 2 'Q

J
X

id
w

in
a 

G
at

el
ey

 ta
l

1 
to

 s
ay

 'Y
es

.'"
 T

h
M

-l 
^
J

h
 ,

QJ
^4

 '
to

t^
 

^
J

Q
J 

*

^
 

M

CO
 

RJ

-d
 

£
»H
 

^
tO

 
0)

^•
s

im
itm

en
t t

o 
se

rv
e.

c u ^
^

.
 i-

H C 3 fi S 0 o

1"

re
m

ar
ke

d,
 "

S
he

 [
E

dw
in

a]
 w

as

c S £ 5̂ < g o fj
^ o CD

ev
er

yo
ne

 to
 s

tr
iv

e 
fo

r 
ex

ce
lle

nc
e.

'
id

 s
he

 m
ot

iv
at

ed
 e

*-< 'JS G o •43 rr
t S '&
H

C
^ C • 

rH

T
3 0̂

ra
ye

r S
er

vi
ce

, c
am

pu
s 

le
ad

er
s 

en
j

:h
e 

B
en

ed
um

 R
oo

m
.

C
om

m
is

si
on

in
g 

P
/a

rd
 c

er
em

on
y 

in
 <

QJ
 

>
X

 
tO

"
^

fl
J 

C
^

 
rM

't
t
 

^

<
 

& £ .S •-H w tO

'Q
J N
 

S
r—

 t 
.

tC
 

QJ
Q

 o c 
c

>
, Q

J
'o

 -
^

S
 *

tO
 

CO

^ 
s

CO
 
^

c 
rt

§
 

g
T

3 
O

3
 

IH
ri

 
to

C
O

 
Q

J
V

+
H

 
^
~

>

O
 

Q
J

c^ f^
 

^
J

Q
J 

fH

G
 .

2
^

0

fa
nt

as
tic

,"
 A

ss
oc

ia
w

as
 a

 g
oo

d 
w

ay
 t-

!
-
l
 

^
J

«« 
r

«s 
^

^
 T

i QJ
-M

 
4
^

tr1
 

C
N

 
OJ a g o u

L
E

A
D

E
R

S
H

IP
 W

E
E

K
O

J ts 0
0



*

h«

TOP- Michael Galligan-Stierle, Director
of Campus Ministry teaches students how
to be better leaders around campus.
Michael and other faculty members helped
make Leadership Week a very successful
week.

LEFT' A group of upperclassmen take
time out of their busy Leadership Week
schedule to pose for a group photo. More
than 40 student leaders from around campus
participated in the week-long event.

Leadership Week 9



ed

a 
?•>

O
J

Q
J en QJ G o

QJ

QJ 
.s

> 
<->

w
 
& en

T
3~
 
^

Q
J 

i—
i

f8
 

en QJ QJ bJ
D

O
J « 
s
|

>
, 

bo
 g

&
|«

1
^

 
P

i 
4
-J
 

S

5
g

£
o>

 
bo

^H
bo

 
>H
 
r^

^
 

P
3
 r
o

4
^
 

O
 ̂

 
f^

^
 
U

 
g

j 
e
n

8-
s 
|l

i
 ̂

1
 s

-i
lll

s 
s 

>,
«

&
 
'a

 
.9

. 
C

X
 

bo
 

c
 J

S
H

 
rt 

Q
J 

73

H
O

M
E

C
O

M
IN

G



TOP: Freshman Nissan Kassis trys her
luck out at the human bowling ball
eventheldonOctober26. Theweekend
weather was very nice to have this
event and other outside events.

LEFT: Stephanie Markus, Angie
Ritterbeck, Christine Bowser, Heather
Wright and Amanda Sougherty enjoy
the Fall Formal together. The Fall
Formal was held at Wheeling Park's
White Palace.

Homecoming 11



Brigette Gegg, Tiffany Jewitt, Len;
Cline, Sharon Williamson, anc
Kelly Carpenter take a quiet
snapshot together during Casinc
Night.

Wl&W.
: A ^li

the, talent ojj

Gatn&utte,

Family Weekend proved to be somewhat of a hassle due to th
inclement weather The weather did not cooperate for the events that wer
planned outside. Many events had to be moved inside due to the unexpectei
rain. Still many students enjoyed having their families on campus for th
weekend.

Family Weekend was held September 27-29 Many exciting event
occurred in which both students and families participated.

The weekend's events started on Friday with some parents attendin
classes with students. Friday night students and families were treated t
a variety show that featured Wheeling Jesuit students and employees.

Saturday's events included line dancing, both men's and women'
soccer games and casino night.

Sunday, students and families attended mass. Many students wer
treated to a large Sunday brunch at any one of Wheeling's restaurants.

After students said their goodbyes to their families, they were abl
to relax after a long, busy weekend of family togetherness.

12 Student Life



LEFT- Dean of Students Bud Hall
participates in linedancing. Learning
how to line dance was offered during
Family Weekend.

BOTTOM: Michael Strough entertains
students and family members during
the variety show. Michael is known
around campus for his talent as a
magician.

Family Weekend 13



the GkstiitwiaA,

A &Ua/ii*ia the,

da
rr

On December 6, WJU had its annual Christmas dinner and dance. ,
Marriott food service worked with the planning committee to make

the event a success. The student turnout was great. The Benedum Room
was transformed into a formal dining room setting, and the students and '
faculty were treated to a delicious meal and dessert.

After dinner, students went outside to watch the lighting of the
school's Christmas tree.

Following the lighting of the Christmas tree was the Christmas
dance held in McDonough Center lobby Not as many students attended
as was anticipated, but those who came definitely had fun.
Freshman Karen Marshall explained, " Sharing the Christmas spirit with
my friends made the dance so much fun."

Memorable events included the crowning of the king and queen,
John Weber andAdrianneWyatt. The most important aspect the Christmas
dance provided was an opportunity to relax and have fun before finals
week.

Adriartne Wyatt and John Weber
were crowned queen and king of
the Christmas Dance.

?nt Life



TOP- Couples dance the night away at
the Christmas dance that was held in
the McDonough Center lobby.

LEFT- Summer MacMillan, Nancy
Cardone, Marci Post and Andrea
Hughes enjoy the Christmas dinner
together. More than 100 students,
faculty and staff attended the dinner.

Christmas 15



S
A

D
IE

 H
A

W
K

IN
S 

D
A

N
C

E

- QJ CD



LEFT- Steve Hemmelgarn gets his
services auctioned off by Steve Previll.

BOTTOM: Students danced the night
away at the Sadie Hawkins dance.
Those students who did attend the
dance dressed up in country clothes.

Sadie Hawkins 17



SP
R

IN
G

 F
O

R
M

A
L

/L
A

S
T

 B
L

A
ST

OJ . r
J

4
-» o> 1 en oo



Nursing instructor Helen Faso shows
off her Last Blast balloon hat.

Michele Parsons competes in the
tricycle race during the Last Blast
Olympics.

Student Life 19



\\

iA to-

a

civility, and a

have wo~ dotdit
tkaiipM. wMao-
tk*L"

Pulitzer Prize-winning
journalist Haynes Johnson celebrated the
best of times in America but warned of
the worst of times in his speech to the
Class of 1997 at Wheeling Jesuit
University's 39th annual commencement
ceremony Saturday, May 10.

Johnson, who has also gained fame
as a best-selling author and television
commentator, told the gathering of more
than 310 graduates that the United States
is enjoying an unprecedented era of peace,
prosperity and technological innovation.
However, he cautioned that an
atmosphere of distrust and cynicism
threatens to tear apart a society that
should be enjoying its good fortune.

"No foreign power threatens us; no
Great Depression looms, there is no
identifiable enemy like Hitler or Tojo,"
Johnson said. " Economically,
scientifically, technologically, America
stands supreme as we enter the next
millennium."

"But a paradox exists. At the very
time the United States possesses so many
positive and powerful elements, there is
a growing division among our people.
We've seen the largest expansion of the
very rich and the largest growth of the
poor in our history. We have a society that
is increasingly cynical about its leaders
and public institutions."

Johnson opened his speech by
telling of his visit to Washington, D.C.'s
newest memorial, one that honors former
President Franklin Roosevelt. Early in
Roosevelt's first administration, with the
country mired in the Great Depression
and on the threshold of World War II, the
President issued a statement that Johnson
said applies to each new group of
graduates: "Of some generations, much
is given. Of some generations, much is
expected. This generation has a
rendezvous with destiny."

rr

Johnson told the Class of 1997 that
part of their destiny will be to try to I
reverse the nation's recent trend away
from diversity and toward polarization.
He cautioned that problems will become
more difficult to solve if different groups 1
of Americans become less willing to talk I
to one another, and cited the U.S. motto I
of "E pluribus unum," a Latin phrase
meaning "out of many, one," which
Johnson called "the symbol and genius of I
the country."

"The greatness of America derives I
from the idea that America represents]
something more," Johnson said. "It's a I
promise to do better for its people. Thel
American creed is that each of us is linked |
inseparably to each other. We only
advance if we're united and we work|
together."

"... Your challenge is to rekindle!
interest in public service, forge a new I
unity, a new civility and a new purpose. I
have no doubt that you will do that."

Prior to his address, Johnson!
received an honorary Doctor of
Humanities degree from WJU An
honorary Doctor of Humane Letters was
presented to Dr. Sophia Peterson, founder
of the West Virginia Consortium for
Faculty and Course Development in|
International Studies.

Valedictorian Kimberly Hawk, a I
history major from Washington, Pa., relied
on her history background in her speech
as she compared her education at
Wheeling Jesuit to the ideas that arose
during the Renaissance era.

"The Renaissance valued the I
individual, the learning of classics and the
universal person," she said. "Wheeling
Jesuit University is a continuation of the |
traditions of the Renaissance."

Pulitzer prize-winning journalist Haynes Johnson
celebrated the best of times in America but
warned of the worst of times in his speech to the
Class of 1997

20



Bad weather moved the commencement
ceremonies inside, but the McDonough Center was
decorated with class.

1997 AWARDS
Henry Paul Medals (for highest four-

year averages): Kimberly Lynn Hawk of
Washington, Pa., Bachelor of Arts. Miro
Kresonja of Zagreb, Croatia, Bachelor of
Science.

Wheeling Jesuit University Medals
(for second highest four-year averages): Donna
Jean Snider-McGlumphy of Wheeling,
Bachelor of Arts; Stephanie Kimble Duck of
Yorkville, Ohio, Bachelor of Science.

Anthony T. Basil Medals (for highest
grade point averages among adult students):
Leetta Kaye Kedward of Moundsville, highest
average; Faye Dean Wilson of Wheeling,
second highest.

Frank R. Haig, S.J., Science Award:
Karie Berbach of Bridgeville, Pa.

Forrest H. Kirkpatrick Award for High
Achievement in Economics: Adrianne Wyatt
of Moundsville, W.Va.

Russell E. Younkins Medal: (tie)
Beverly Barker of St. Clairsville, Ohio, and
Antonio Baratta of Pittsburgh, Pa.

Katherine Fouts Service Medal: Mary
E. Bowman of Lanham, Md.

Mary Woomer Medal (signifying the
female student who best embodies the spirit
of Wheeling Jesuit University): Mary E.
Bowman of Lanham, Md.

Archbishop Swint Medal (Named for
the founder of the university and signifying
the male student who best embodies the spirit
of Wheeling Jesuit University): Melikaya
Ntshingwa of Cambridge, E. London.

Student Life 21



1

The student population
reflected the change from
College to University with its
diverse collection of students.

As the information super
highway linked peoples around
the globe, the University
recruited students from various
parts of the world and also across
the United States. Whether from
Pakistan or Oregon, students
represented different places and
thus, different cultures.

Each month of the

academic calender boasted a
celebration of a different culture.
For instance, in February, Black
American History month was
recognized A tour of the
Underground Railroad in parts
of Wheeling highlighted the
celebration.

Regardless of student's
background, he or she felt
welcomed and enabled to create
their Whole New Image.
Father Christinas joins members of the men's
basketball team during the Christmas dinner and
dance. The annual event was held December 6.

Inside
People

SENIORS
24

UNDERCLASSMEN
30

22 People Divider



;

In early September, Kim Hawk and Cherese
Meadows enjoy themselves at the Color Blind
concert in the old gymnasium. Sponsored by
Student Activities Board, the concert attracted a
wide variety of the student population.

The University proudly hosted international
students from around the world. The presence of
these students added to the culturally diverse
atmosphere of the University

People Divider 23



\enwrs

>enior Jennifer Crinitstudiesoutside
>n one of the many sunny spring
lays.

ecause of Wheeling Jesuit's small university environment, the
senior class was a tightly knit group of individuals. Although

seniors were inundated with responsibilities prior to graduation, they set
aside time for campus involvement, striving to better the community

As a class they participated in community events such as Martin
Luther King celebration that was held January 20. Seniors also
participated in Senior Week and Spring Carnival which was held the
week before finals.

On May 10, the class of 1997 said their final goodbyes to Wheeling
Jesuit. As their college career came to an end, many left the school with
fond memories and were prepared to face a whole new segment of their
lives.

To many it was hard to say goodbye to everyone and everything
that was familar to them. What made it easier on them was knowing that
there was a new world out there to conquer.



I

4

During a spring day at WJU, students
got a chance to enjoy a day outside.
Wheeling was known for not having
the greatest weather in the early part
of spring this school year.

fo Tirana
Beize City,
Laurie, ^Battista
Steubenvitk,
9(arie Qerbacfi
'Bridgtvitte,

Mary Bowman
Lanham,

Vittsburgfi,
Cachet Qarton
3 am Lew,

Seniors / Arana-Garton 25



fiat's

I

Sophmore Mike lafrate and Senio
Niki Mazza great each other during
break between classes.

(T raduation signifies the beginning of a whole new life for I
many seniors at WJU For many it will be the first time]

that they are not dependent on their families.
Seniors had to make some tough choices on whether or not

to start their career or go onto graduate school. Although these
choices were difficult for many they were confident and ready
for life.

WJU seniors will never have to worry about "What's Next?"
because of the values that were bestowed on them over the 4
years they attended the university These values that seniors
received will make them stronger, preparing them for life's
difficult challenges placed before them.



Senior Cheryl Shimovetz enjoys a
summer afternoon in Pheniox,
Arizona. Cheryl and 11 other nursing
students attended the National Student
Nursing Convention.

Krigitte
Belize City, Belize
Melissa Biddings

Thiladelyhia,

(Washington,
Alicia 9-(aynes
Charleston,
Jason
(Wheeling,

Seniors/ Gegg-Knight 27



areer
Services

Senior Julie Wesley takes a break
>etween her classes to enjoy a beutiful
pring day at WJU.

areer Services became a valuable place for graduating
seniors. They helped seniors with resume and cover

letter reviews that helped students create professional
final drafts. Career Services also had an extensive library
filled with information that seniors could use to help them
with their job search. All that career services offered helped
the seniors make the transition from college into the
workforce, a successful one.

Not only did they help seniors, they also offered
services to underclassmen with finding jobs off campus,
every semester offered an etiquette dinner which helped
teach students proper table manners during business
dinners, underclassmen also received advice on resumes.
Career Services was a very helpful place to all students
on campus.



I
I

., ni I

Carolyn Dalzell and Rizwan Qazi
were among the many people that
greeted students at Career Services.
Rizwan was one of the many
international students, his home is in
Islamabad, Pakistan.

Christopher l^reger
Wheeling, <WV
Miro l^resonja
Wheeling,
Pamela

Lovdand, OOi
9\[ic[o[e 'Mazza
Tittsburgfi, <PA
Chzresz Meadows
Charleston,

Seniors / Kreger-Meadows 29



diness
'Program

fellow nursing students in Phoenix,
Arizona. Melissa and 11 other
nursing students attended the
National Student Nursing
Convention which was held April 9
thro April 12.

J^ he wellness program at Wheeling Jesuit is aimed at educating I
the whole person. The philosophy that a well educated individual |

has been exposed to situations both in and outside the classroom,
aiding in their personal growth is a Jesuit tradition.

Activities in the wellness program enhance the lives of students by|
educating them through extra-curricular experiences. In the areas of
career developement, emotional, intellectual/cultural, social concern,
spirtual, sexual, risk prevention and physical wellness, all these topics
encourage and contribute to building character and leadership for the
individual.

The students were not the only people who benefit from the
program faculty,admimstration, and employees were also given time
and the opportunities to participate in the program as well. It
was important that everyone in the WJU community had time for
wellness.



The popular Cardinal Coop cheers on
the men'sbasketball team. This group
was known for its school spirit.

<Da.ne.Ck 'Micfitosta
'Wheding, <WV
Metikpya 9{tsfdngwa
South Africa

Shore.vie.iu,

'David'PaCumbo
(Pittsburgh,

Circkvitte,
Carrie. Trovenzano
'Bridgeport,

Seniors / Michlosta-Provenzano 31



emor
Quotes

nything that is not nailed down is free for the taking/'
Tionfiue

' I sing my own song Bow-Chicka-Bow Bow" XjmMawl^
"Remember everything happens for a reason, that reason may not b\n at first glance." 'Kevin "Hawiey

' The three important things in life: be yourself, be a friend, and have]
fun." MardL. McCuean
" Sorry I'm late." Mary Catheraine Sap onto
'' Hey baby!! Wanna take a ride in my love machine??" ju&
' I don't think I can eat this Ca-ca." Mope Zieml&wicz
' Skippy peanut butter? I don't know what you're talking about, Fi
sweet and innocent. Whatever!" Mari^athryn (Bartosi/t
"Hold onto your dreams. If you believe you can do it, you will. SetgoalJ
and take a step toward them each day" l^cfi&ie 'Bowman



A group of students take time out for a
photo, to show everyone their new hats
that were made at Last Blast.

<Rjzwan Qazi

Islamabad, Palqstan
Christina Wginbotd
Whetting,

'Dawn Sampson
Sangria Town,
Lisa Scfieper

'Ldge.wood, %?

Melissa Vignjevic

Seniors/Qazi-Vignjevic 33



emember
. .

Mail room manager Wayne Baker
takes a break from the hectic mail

issy Prouse thought the difference between parachuting and
skydiving was that when you skydived you didn't have

a parachute. (They (skydivers) wore special suits)."
;' Remember our 21st birthday-Didn't think so!!!"
" Christine fell off the chair at the Ratt doing YMCA"
"Chene asked Marci and Nikki if St. Paul wore elastic underwear?"
;' Dana fell asleep at 8-00 p.m. on the bathroom floor."
" Aaron broke the mother flask in cell lab and then asked " Was that
empty? "
' Karen didn't use the words " hall bonding" during a floor meeting?"
' We knew what pronastication was all about"
" We had ER family nights"
" Food tasted good and you had freedom, then you woke up and realized
you were dreaming"
' We could actually sneak guys into our rooms."
" Having mud slides after playing intramural Softball"



Students take their time getting to
classes in order to enjoy the sunshine.

Leane Vuckgvich

John
Miami Shores,
Julie Westey
Oaf^tiitt,

Carnegie,
9-iope Zieml^iewicz
MapCe tits, OOi
Christy Zingo
Martins Jerry,

Seniors / Vuckovich-Zingo35



'What were %fls thinking, *Lasy $ ?
Wrong! This was not true

of the Resident Advisors at WJU
The job of an RA is tougher

than people think. People think it
was a cushjob since the RA's got
a single room and a handsome
salary Actually the salaries were
not handsome, they really didn't
reflect the resposibilities and
duties they performed.

RA's were responsible for
30 or more people on their floor.
Listening to their residents
ranting, raving and complaining
got old real fast but their
motivation and willingness to
help others helped them through
the trying times.

Mary Bowman attempts to throw the bowling ball
down the lane. Mary was a resident advisor on the
3rd floor in New Hall.

The RA's also had to come
back to school two weeks early,

stay late and arrive early for every!
vacation, plan wellnesses, change I
their bulletin boards monthly and!
attend weekly meetings.

Nobody ever said that RA'sl
were sane people but those whol
took the job of RA must have!
really enjoy edit. For many RA'sl
at WJU, they just enjoyed the!
experience of helping out fellowl
students.

" It was a great experience! I
That is only doable when you]
have mastered time management,!
patience and team playing skill."
Junior Liz Gorman.

Amanda Balser (SO)
Hediyeh Barazandehkar (FR)

Keith Bell (FR)
Lawrence Biery (JR)

P.J. Binns (FR)
Nicole Brova (SO)

Melissa Bundash (FR)
Debbie Burnside (FR)

Chris Canfield (JR)
Zack Carenbauer (SO)

Brandy Carpenter (FR)
Kelly Carpenter (JR)

Collen Carrigan (SO)
Chad Carter (SO)

Emilie Carter (FR)
Carrie Chisholm (FR)

Karina Clarke (JR)
Lena Cline (SO)

i I

36 Undergraduates/Baker-Cline



V

New Hall resident
advisors and AC
Michelle Edwards
take time out of the
busy schedules to
enjoy an afternoon
bowling.

Sharon Conway
Shannon Cox (JR)
Jeffrey Dalton-Brown (JF

Laia Davenport (FR)
Diana Davoli (JR)
Amy Dawson (SO))

Jennifer Deakin (FR)
Margaret Degenhardt (SC
Casey DeWitt (JR)
Dennis Dunfee (JR)
Franklin Ellis (FR)
Justin Eskew (JR)

Bill Ewing (SO)
Holly Fillipovich (FR)
Jason Fitch (FR)
Mary Beth Foss (SO)
Alison Fry (JR)
Tom Garton (JR)

Undergraduates/Conway-Garton 37



Charles Godfrey (FR)
Christina Greer (SO)

Joy Harr (FR)
Erika Harris (JR)

Tracey Hawthorne (FR)
Andrea Hughes (SO)

Tanya Hunt (SO)
Tonya Hunt (SO)

Tiffany Jewitt (SO)
Michael Johnston (FR)

Emilie Jones (SO)
Dave Karpinski (JR)

Nicole Kashmer (FR)
Jason Keener (SO)
Carrie Keller (SO)

Kirsten Kolaja (SO)
Luke Kowalski (FR)
Duane Lai Fang (JR)

Spirits
From live bands to DJ's,

the Ratt offered a variety of
entertainment throughout the
year and continued to be a
place where students could
meet and socialize.

According to Pat
O'Keefe, "It was a place to go
in order to relax and enjoy
yourself."

Since most of the local
clubs were 21 and over, the
Ratt also allowed under-
twenty-one students the
opportunity to hang out with
their friends.

" Most people can't get
into anywhere off-campus,"

The

WJU students enjoy one of the many spring days
outside.

noted Karla Trent. The Ratt

For students not familiar
with Wheeling, the Ratt was
an ideal place to socialize. "
Especially for a person from
another country who does not
know the area well, the Ratt
offered a comfortable place to
interact with other students,"
said Rizwan Qazi.

Regardless of what the
Ratt meant to each student, it
helped to bring the Wheeling
Jesuit Community together.
Stated O'Keefe, " All of your

gave first year students a friends and people you know
chance to meet new people from campus were at the
and a place to go on the Ratt. what else can you want
weekends. out of life.

38 Undergraduates/Godfrey-Lai Fang



Kelly Logan (FR)
Andrea Mace (SO)
Melissa Marcott (SO)
Karen Marshall (FR)
Shannon Maxian (JR)
Bradley Mayle (SO)

Jennifer McAlarney (SO)
Mary Kay Morgan (JR)
Rich Muschweck (SO)
Jennifer Newcome (FR)
Shelly Newton (SO)
April Nicholson (FR)

Angela Nossek (SO)
Sharel O'Connell (JR)
Maureen O'Toole (JR)
Terra Oldham (FR)
Laura Peele (FR)
Carolyn Parry (FR)

Seniors Melissa Gidd
ings and Cherese Mgc
dows enjoy the last nigr
the Ratt was open for th
96-97 school year.

Undergaduates / Logan-Parry 39



Spring 'Breaf^fever
Every year around the

end of March, WJU campus
experienced a phenomenal
change in students'
attitudes.

It involved sun,
beaches, the scent of sun tan
lotion in the air, and a mass
migration of students to the
south, to such places as
Florida or South Carolina.
And, some even ventured
as far as the Bahamas.

Although the accom-
modations were not always
the greatest, WJU students
who ventured south to get

Living it up at Panama City these college friends
enjoy a week-long Spring Break in the Florida sun.

away from Wheeling
survived, and in most cases,
had a great time

Junior nursing student
Jeanie Bunting stated," Our
Spring Break trip to Panama

City, Florida was an
adventure and was very
exciting. It was a trip I will
never forget/'

Some students just
went home during the
break. But, home to them
was a big plus because for
most it meant a home
cooked meal and
somewhere they could do
their laundry for free.

Whether going south
or just going home for
Spring Break, WJU students
took advantage of their time
off.

Jason Peter (FR)
Brandy Peters (FR)

Matthew Pickens (FR)
Adam Pickett (SO)

Michelle Pillar (SO)
Amy Pile (JR)

Sharine Rajack (FR)
Shastine Rajack (FR)

Christina Ralbovsky (SO)
Judy Reagan (SO)
Marcie Roof(SO)

Tina Roth (SO)

Julie Sebeck (JR)
Amy Shupe (FR)
Julie Shupe (SO)

Stephanie Schultz (SO)
Natalie Siburt (JR)

Carolyn Sieveking (SO)

I

40 Undergraduate / Peter-Sieveking



Carolyn Vorhes (JR)
Jackie Wagner (SO)
Amber Yenerall (SO)
Tracie Yonack (JR)

A popular Spring
Break hot spot for
university students
across the nation,
Panama city
provided a relaxing
vacation from the
stress of college

Nicole Skapik (FR)
Alicia Skiva (FR)
Jacqueline Smith (JR)
Kristin Snyder (SO)
Jessica Sommer (FR)
Emilie Stavovy (JR)

Michael Tereek (SO)
Michelle Thompson (SO)
Karla Trent (JR)
Brenda Truman (JR)
Jennifer Velkovich (SO)
Tyson Vega (SO)

Undergraduates / Skapik-Yonack 41



Whatever the sport,
whatever the season, there was
always an exciting athletic
contest at WJU

From last minute goals
to last second free-throws, the
Cardinals always provided
their fans with entertainment
and something the fans could
cheer about.

There was a variety of
newcomers to WJU sports and
combined with the seasoned

veterans who provided WJU's
sports with non-stop thrills
throughout the seasons.

Regardless of the teams
win/loss record, team unity
was a key to all sporting
events. Although the scores
changed, the spirit of the
games remained strong for the
team members and the fans
giving them A Whole New
Image.

Inside
Sports
Mens Soccer

44
Wornens Soccer

46
Volleyball

48
Cross Country

50
Mens Basketball

52
Womens Basketball

54
Cheerleading

56
Swimming

58
Track

60

Gavin Philipp and Sekou Mark try to get!
possession of the ball.

42 Sports Divider



Freddie Pate fights to keep hold of the ball
from Bloomsburg team members. WJU
went on to beat Bloomsburg 89-78 in the
Ohio Valley Tourney

Sports Divider 43



Upholding A Reputation
Men's Soccer Team Proves It Has Power

The men's soccer team
continued to uphold it's
reputation as a power in the
conference, finishing fourth in
the WVIAC Coach Jim
Regan's team had some
inconsistant performances
early, but posted a strong
showing in the conference
tournament, finally falling to
eventual champion West
Virginia Wesleyan.

Numerous Cardinals
received individual
recognition. Brian Cullen was
first-team All-Conference,
while Joe Stevens, Garvin
Sigle, and the high-scoring Lee
Hitchen all earned a spot on
the second team The
Cardinals were a young team
which hope to improve their
1997's 9-11-1 record.

Back Row (L-R): Coach Jim Regan, Michael Oravec, Duane Lai-Fang, Sekou Mark,
Jeffrey Dalton-Brown, Jason Bliss, Rich Lipski, Scott Timberlake, Gavin Sigle, Lee
Hitchen, James Rea, Joe Spangler, Coach Mike Ferrier
Middle Row Matt Hladek, Scott Cutright, Daniel Schemmel, Gavin Philipp, Brian
Cullen, Joe Stevens, Brendon Listen, Brian Syrylo, Michael Wagoner.
Front Row Kevin Werner, Luke Kowalski, Tom Terebus, Matt Burnett, Jeff McKenna,
Brian Krogmann, Ben Komorowski, Matt Pickens, Denton Knezovich.

STATISTICS
Results

Nothern Kentucky L
Alderson-Broaddus W
Kutztown
Davis & Elkins W
Ashland University
Indianapolis
Salem-Teikyo W
Lenoir Rhyne W
West Chester State W
Gannon University
Univ of Charleston
California Univ W
Geneva College W
Lockhaven Univ
Bloomsburg Univ W
WV Wesleyan L
Shepherd College
Mercyhurst College
Missouri-Rolla L

Daniel Schemmel looks to push the ball up field.

44 Sports



Sekou Mark tries to keep the opponent from gaining
possession of the ball from teammate Gavin Sigle.

Duane Lai-Fang puts some power into the ball.

Men's Soccer 45



— ^^^^^^^^^^^^•^•^^^^•^^M

Power In A Young Team
Women's Soccer Team Proved To Be A Difficult Team To Beat

Coach Regan's women's
soccer team had only two
seniors and saw numerous
freshmen receive significant
playing time. Despite their
inexperience, the Cardinals
proved to be a difficult team
to beat in the conference and
ended the year with a 9-9-0
mark.

Individually Freshman
Tish Watkins emerged as one
of the most dangerous goal

scorers in the conference
Senior Leane Vukovich had a
spectacular final year, earning
All-Conference and All-
Region recognition. She also
played in the Senior Bowl,
which is held annually to
honor the country's best
players. WJU should only get
better next year with the
young players having had
experience.

Back Row (L-R): Head Coach Jim Regan, Marissa Toto, Stephanie Peterson, Marisa
Michalski, Debra Resch, Danielle Beziat, Christina Tanner, Karina Clarke, Asst. Coach
Anthony James.
Front Row Carrie Huitger, Lindy Frank, Emilie Carter, Megan Hoban, Cheryl Shimovetz,
Latissa Watkins, Diana Davoli, Sarah Steiner

STATISTICS
Results

Indiana Univ (PA)
Robert Morris Coll
Philadelphia (PA)
St. Joseph Univ
Ashland Univ
WV Wesleyan
Youngstown State
Mercyhurst Coll
West Chester St.
Edinboro Univ
Gannon Univ
Lock Haven Univ
Univ of Charleston
Bloomsburg Univ
California Univ
Longwood Coll
Univ of Missouri
Southern Illinois Univ

L
W
W
L
L
L
W
L
W
W
W
L
W
L
i
W
L
L

Diana Davoli looks to push the ball up the field.
Diana was the co-captain for the team along with
Cheryl Shimovetz.

46 Sports



Karina Clarke and Latissa Watkins trys to keep the
ball away from their opponent. Latissa was the
strongest freshmen player.

Heidi Myers plays strong defense. Heidi was one of
the few returning soccer players.

Women's Soccer 47



Big Shoes To Pill
Women's Volleyball Team Is Able To Hold Its Own

The women's volleyball
team looked to rebuild after
losing five seniors from last
year's powerhouse team. The
Cardinals, with two returning
seniors, Dana Metz and Maureen
O'Toole, eventually came
together to form a potent team at
the right time. WJU won its pool
at the conference tournament,
eventually bowing out in the
conference quarterfinals after

posting a 15-24 mark for the year.
Sophomore Amanda

Stewart was named to the All-
Tournament team and second
team All-Conference The
conference named Maureen
O'Toole as one of its Scholar-
Athletes of the Year. The
Cardinals will look to improve
next year's season under new
Head Coach Janet Jaeger.

Back Row (L-R): Coach Linda Cole, Jill Griffin, Amanda Stewart, Jen
Bailey, Jamie Lantz, Annie Rome, Christa Truchan.
Front Row Molly Blomquist, Maureen O'Toole, Michele Parsons, Dana
Metz, Mindy Konya, Kelly Repka, Brandy Parsons.

STATISTICS
Results

Fairmont Invitation W,L,L,L
Marietta College ^
Edinboro Tourn. L,L,L,L
Univ of Charleston W,L,W,l
West Liberty w
WV State College w

Shepherd College L
Alderson-Broaddus L,L,W
Fairmont State W,L,L,L
Glenville State W,W,L,i
Whg. Jesuit Invit w
Univ of Charleston Split
Salem-Teikyo w
WV Tech w
Univ Pitt- John w
Fairmont State L
West Liberty w
Shepherd College L
Alderson-Broaddus L
Concord College L
WV Wesleyan L
Malone College L
WVIAC w

48 Sports



Volleyball team members practice for an upcoming game.

Volleyball 49



Flourishing Season
Men s and Women s Cross Country Reach New Heights

The Cross Country program
flourished this year with a strong
freshmen class.

The men added five new
members including Matt Barnes,
Donnie Smith, Nick Novotny, Adam
Zundell and Ben Ellis These
newcomers blended well with
upperclassmen John Weber,
Malikahya Ntshingwa, Sean Kowaliw
and Justin Eskew

Combined, the group received
a ninth place regional finish
showcasing three All-Conference
Runners: Craig Buell, Adam Zundell
and Ben Ellis. Ellis also recieved
WVIAC Runner of the Year

After losing four seniors, some
expected a rebuilding year for the
Lady Cardinals. Thanks to strong base
work in the summer and some great
races, however, the womens team
showed that they will be a force to be
reckoned with in upcoming seasons.

This young team revealed yet
another Runner of the Year, Cheryl
Maggio. Upperclassmen Michelle
Nessleroad, Kim Fisher and Christy
Zingo took some of the younger
runners under their wings. Stella
Hickerson, Karyn Riedeman, Karen
Camarillo and Jessica Dille had very
productive first seasons as collegiate
runners.

STATISTICS
Men
3rd

Women
13thCal. PA

15th Nat Cath Inv 23rd

2nd Big Blue In 2nd

llth Slippery Rock Inv 17th

9th Gettysburg Inv 16th

llth WVIAC Cham N/A

Back Row (L-R): Coach Peter Ehni, Melikaya Ntshingwa, Matt Barnes, Craig Buell,
Donnie Smith, Nick Novotny, Coach Mark Swiger
Front Row Ben Ellis, Sean Kowaliw, John Weber, Adam Zundell, Chris Kreger

Ben Ellis runs at the NCAA Div II Regional meetl
held at Slippery Rock University. Ben made All-]
Region runner for the conference.

50 Sports



Back Row (L-R): Coach Peter Ehni, Christy
Zingo, Michelle Nessleroad, Jesse Dille,
Coach Mark Swiger.
Front Row: Karen Camarillo, Stella
Hickerson, Erin Schmidt, Cheryl Maggio.

Jessica Dille paces herself in order to complete the
race. Jessica was a new runner to WJU's cross
country team.

Cross Country 51



Carlos Turner goes up for one against West Liberty.
Carlos was named to the All-Regional team along
with Danny Sancomb.

Justin Rine looks to pass the ball. Justin had a very
successful last season with the Cardinals.

Jeff Winn plays defence against West Liberty.

52 Sports



Making A Name For Themselves
Men's Basketball Team Can Compete With The Best

The men's basketball team enjoyed
a spectacular season which earned
the Cardinals program national
recognition . Under Coach Jay
DeFruscio, the Cardinals opened
the season with 13 straight wins in
route becoming #2-ranked team in
the country. Injuries slowed the
Cards in the second half of the
season, but their final record of 20-
7 stands as the second best mark in
the school's history.
Individually, Juniors Danny
Sancomb and Carlos Turner had

standout years for WJU. Sancomb
led the conference in scoring and
second nationally at nearly 28
points per game. Turner average
over 17 points per game and nearly
nine rebounds. Each was a first-
team WVIAC selection and also
named to the All-Regional team.
Mark Mulroy recieved Honorable
Mention All-Conference, while
Colin Stockton was named as one
of the conference's Scholar-Athletes
of the Year.

i

WJU
108
89
89
94
83
71
78
68
80
73
80
94
108
109
104
87
71
71
78
82
91
88
81
85
65
92

STATISTICS

Ohio U Eastern
OVH Tourney

" "
Ursinus College
Cal. U of PA
Shepherd Coll. 1
UofD.C
E Stroudsburg
WV State Coll.
WV Tech
WV Wesleyan
Bluefield State
Concord Coll.
West Liberty
Ald.-Bro. Coll.
Davis & Elkins
Fairmont State
Salem-Teikyo
Glenville State
Shepherd Coll.
U of Charleston
Davis & Elkins
West Liberty
Ald.-Bro. Coll.
Fairmont State
Salem-Teikyo

Qpp.

60
78
64
70
60
70
75
63
54
71
62
86
81
111
93
84
88
86
53
71
72
62
86
80
68
93

Back Row (L-R): Daymond Pondexter, Josh Sapotichne, James Greczek, Frank Ellis,
Jimmy Kincaid, Carlos Turner, Danny Sancomb, Theo Blackston, Mike Butkus, Ryan
Kosrur, Jeff Winn.
Front Row: Manager Matt Hurley, Asst. Coach John Reasbeck, Freddie Pate, Colin
Stockton, Justin Rine, Kevin Hawley, Mark Mulroy, Head Coach Jay DeFruscio, Asst.
Coach Wheeler Brown.

Mens Basketball 53



Jenny Johnson reaches for the ball. This was Jenny's
last season with the Cardinals.

Annie Rome attempts to make a basket. The Lady
Cardinals were able to break some old school records
this year.

Mandy Yustak blocks her opponent from getting the
ball. Mandy was among the league's leaders in
scoring and three-point shooting.

54 Sports



^^^^^^ •̂••••̂ •̂ •̂ •̂ •if̂ M^^MBBI

Standard of Excellence
Women's Basketball Team Still Can Aim High

In nine years of
women's basketball at WJU,
the team has never had a
losing season. This year's
team continued that tradition
, overcoming a slow start to
post a 14-13 record under
Coach Joe Key. This year's
edition of the Cardinals was
exciting and up-tempo,
posting school records for
three-pointers made and
attempted.

Mandy Yustak and
Jenny Johnson had standout
senior year for the Cardinals.
Yustak was among the league
leaders in scoring and three-
point shooting, finishing as the
school's 10th leading scorer of
all-time. Johnson was
recognized for her dedication
to the game, receiving the
conference's Heart and Hustle
Award.

WJU
69
78
63
66
64
63
51

81
104
93
92
61
70
46
67
64
58
79
54
56
64
78
72
66
74

STATISTICS

Gannon Univ
St Francis (IN)
IUPUI
Davis & Elkins
West Liberty
Shepherd
U. District of
Columbia
Edinboro Univ
WV State Coll
WV Tech
WV Wesleyan
Bluefield State
Concord
Alderson-Broad
Davis & Elkins
Fairmont
Salem -Teikyo
Glenville
Shepherd
Charleston
West Liberty
Alderson-Broad
Ohio Valley
Fairmont
Salem-Teikyo

Qpp-
72
65
75
63
87
58
58

82
45
87
74
58
52
60
66
74
54
62
57
83
75
87
44
69
56

Back Row (L-R): Coach Key, Coach Gattuso, Natalie Siburt, Mary Bowman, Andrea
Russell, Chrissy Eilert, Annie Rome, Coach Garrett.
Front Row: Chelsey Stephens, Karissa Poszy wak, Jenny Johnson, Mandy Yustak, Sonia
Brainard, Niki Rynkievich.

Womens Basketball 55



Impressive Cheering
WJU Cheerleaders Proved They Were Tough To Beat

The Wheeling Jesuit
University and Cardinal
mascot shocked many fans
and WVIAC competitors
during the 1996-97 season.
The squad cheered at all home
games for both the men's and
women's basketball teams. At
halftime of the final home
game, the cheerleaders and
mascot performed their
competition routine.

They later traveled to

Charleston to compete in the
WVIAC Cheerleading
Competion. Competitors
were highly impressed when
WJU convincingly captured
the 1st runner-up position in
it's third consecutive year of
competition.

Sean Mellor, was
declared, for the second
straight year, as WVIAC
Mascot of the Year. Also
receiving honors were, squad

Captain Libby Espejo, Brenda
Hagedorn, Josalyn Gain, Dave
Norris and Suzanne Turner.
Each were all named to the
1997 All-Conference
Cheerleading Team.

The team will also be
competing in the 1998 UCA/
Varsity National Cheerleading
Competition, which will be
held in Orlando, Florida, in
the 1997-98 season.

Back Row (L-R): Dave Norris, Jennifer McVay, Coach Brent Koerber, Ronita Marple, Mascot Sean Mellor
Second Row: Brenda Hagedorn, Josalyn Gain, Paula Brafchak, Jill Irvine, Christy Parsons.
Front Row: Cynthia Placienta, Suzanne Turner, Squad Captain Libby Espejo, Maggie O'Brien

56 Sports



Cheerleaders entertained students and fans at the
last home basketball game with their routine for
state competition. The squad place second in the
WVIAC competition.

Cheerleaders 57



Making Giant Waves
Men's and Women's Swim Teams Rise Above Expectations

WJU's swimming pro-
gram, in just its third year of
existence, has emerged as a
conference power. Dave
Shotwell's teams, which contain
no seniors and just one junior,
exceeded all expectations in the
conference meet with the men
placing 2nd in the conference
and the women finishing 5th.

Jen Grabski set three pool
records during the final meet
and was named the conference's

Female Swimmer of the Year.
Grabski, a freshmen, should only
get better. The men were lead by
Sophomore Brian Furlong, who
was Male Swimmer of the Meet
in the year's final swimming
event. Shotwell was named the
conference's Coach of the Year.
Given the rapid success of the
program and the youth of the
team, a conference title will be in
reach for seasons to come.

STATISTICS

Fairmont
Xavier Univ
WV Wesleyan
Ashland Univ
Clarion Univ. -
Golden E. Inv
Bethany College
Slippery Rock
Charleston
Mount Union
Salem & Gannon
Penn - Ohio
Conference
Championship

Results
L
L
L
L

5th

W
L
W
W

2nd
5th
2nd

Back Row (L-R): Head Coach Dave Shotwell, Brian Hengesbach, Mike Bowman, Steve
Hemmelgarn, Jen Grabski, Joe Bowman, Brian Furlong.
Second Row: Scott Strauss, Matt Staley, Oskar Johansson, Mike Hartsell, R.J. Wojtylak,
Nick Santaniello.
Front Row: Sharine Rajack, Nicole Cummings, JoAnn Kazimer, Michelle Pillar,
Shastine Rajack, Annette Piano.

Steve Hemmelgarn cheers on fellow team members
Steve was known around campus for his school spirit.

58 Sports



Jen Grabski competes in the 100m freestyle. Jen was
named Female Swimmer of the Year for the
conference.

Matt Staley helps his team out by perfecting his
butterfly. WJU men's team placed 2nd in the
conference.

Swimming 59



A Running Success
Strength And Endurance Equaled Victory For The Track Team

Coach Mark Swiger's
track team continued to excel
both academically and
athletically. The team received
national recognition from
coaches for their academic
excellence. The track team
finished second in the
conference's indoor season.

For the track team,
Rusty Fry and triple-jumper
Sergie Bykov each qualified
for nationals. Sergie, a native

of the Ukraine, placed second
in the nationinthe triple jump.
Adam Zundell and Craig
Buell were named Academic
All-Americans.

The Men's team took
first place the WVIAC for the
first time in Wheeling Jesuit
history. Coach Mark Swiger
received conference Coach of
the Year. Many track team
members received All-
Conference.

Kari Voellinger gives it her all in the long jump at a
meet. Besides competing in long jump, Kari also
competed in sprinting events.

Back Row (L-R): Coach Gay Lucci, Mike Derrow, Chris Krieger. Don Schmidt, Garvin Poujade, Jeffrey Dalton-Brown, Adam Zundell.
Third Row: Head Coach Mark Swiger, Matt Barnes, Justin Eskew, Martin Lilkendey, Cam Twarog. Eric Faulkner. Ben Ellis.
Second Row: Kari Voellinger, Julie Little, Michelle Nessleroad, Karyn Riedeman, Jessica Wiell, Mandy Hillberry, Andy Geisler.
First Row: Cheryl Maggio, Carrie Keller, Missy Loliosar, Michelle Parsons, Terra Oldham, Emilie Carter. Stella Hickerson.

60 Sports



: I S
I : ; :
I I :

WJU sprinters Kari Voellinger, Emilie Carter and Mandy
Hillberry take their start. The women's track team did very
well this season.
Dave Morris competes in the javelin. Dave had a very
successful season.

Nick Novotny leads the group of runners in the 3000
meter race. Nick was also a member of the Cross
Country team.

Track 61



Academics was the
center of university life, no
matter how much extra
curricular activities filled WJU
students time getting an
education was at the top of
their list.

WJU offered a wide
range of academic programs
that many students were able
to excel in. With the smaller
school environment students
and instructors were able to

have stronger student/
teacher relationships.

Faculty and Students
both strived to make WJU's
academic programs the best
that they could be. Many
students received recognition
for their academic
achievements.

The quest for the best in
academics added "A Whole
New Image" to many of
WJU's programs.

Inside
Academics
President/ Administration

64
Nursing & Modern Languages

66
Psychology & English

68
Business & Philosophy

70
Religion & History

72
Social Science & Physical Science

74
Yearbooks a Thing of The Past

76
Finding The Right Balance

78
Clothesline Project

80
Live Mascot

82
Mexico Trip

84
Make a Difference Day

86
Father O'Brien

88
Dr. Denny Maceiko instructs his class.

62 Academics Divider



Students participated in a lab assignment of watching
mouse behaviors.

Physical Therapy students practice hoyer l if t
technique on a fellow student.

Academics Divider 63



NAME CHANGE

From College to University
Father Thomas Acker proposed the name change after discovering

that "college" denoted high school in many foreign lands.

By Brenda Lynn Truman

In June 1996,
the Board of Direc-
tors voted unani-
mously to
change the school's
name to Wheeling
Jesuit University.

President
Thomas S. Acker, S.J.
proposed the name
change after discov-
ering that
"college" denoted
high school in many
foreign lands.

The idea met
with mixed emotions
from faculty, stu-
dents and alumni.
Some feared that the
name change insinu-
ated an increase in

enrollment, a tuition
raise or even a mi-
gration from the
school's Jesuit tradi-
tion.

Others wel-
comed the change
with excitement,
perceiving it as an
upward movement
for the school and its
reputation.

Enrollment
increased; tuition
became fixed and the
essence appeared to
remain the same.

The number of
options increased
with additions like
the Masters Degree
Program in physical
therapy, theater
classes and even

physical education
classes.

Professors still
greeted students by
name as they passec
on campus and a
friendly mascot
named Ignatius livei
in everyone's
backyard.

Wheeling
Jesuit University
evolved as a com-
petitive institution,
yet maintained the
sense of
community created
by Wheeling Colleg
in its first year in
1954.
President Father Acker took time out of
busy schedule to enjoy Christmas din
with students.

64 Academics/Name Change



; ;

WJU change from college to university
during the 96-97 academic year.

Executive
Committee
Back Row (L-R): Gerrill
Griffith, Bud Hall,
Normand Paulhus, Fr.
Carl Pieber, Dwayne
Pielech.
Front Row: Daniel Miller,
Carole Coleman, Fr.
Thomas S. Acker, Regina
Borum, David Moran.

Administration 65



Health Care Symposium

Attracts a Nobel Laureate and Pulitzer
Prize Winner
"It was a wonderful opportunity to experience views of the health care

system from such distinguished and knowledgeable experts" said Helen Faso

On April 24,
WJU and Wheeling
Hospital
co-sponsored a special
symposium on health
care.

The event titled
" Balancing Health
Care and Cost: Who
Decides?" was
designed to raise
public awareness,
strengthen dialog
among decision
makers and
contribute to the
formation of sound
public and private
policy.

The main
speaker, a Noble
Laureate in Peace and
an internationally
known pioneer,
inventor and author,
Bernard Lown, M.D.

Lown a professor at
the Harvard School of
Public Health and
Senior Physician at
Gringham and
Women's hospital in
Boston.

P u l i z t e r
P r i z e w i n n e r
journalist, best selling
author and television
commentator, Haynes
Johnson presented "

What We Learn from
Failure of the Clinton
Health Care
Initiative."

The last person
to speak at the
symposium was
Hugh Gregory
Gallagher, an author,
historian, and
advocate for people
with disabilities. His
topic was on " Lessons

for Today from tha
Third Reich
Gallagher drafted thd
first civil rightj
legislation affecting
disabled people eve]
to be passed|
Gallagher,
paraplegic whc
contracted polio at trl
age of 19, has been in a
wheelchair since 1952
Gallagher receivec
the Henry Bettd
Award for lifetime
career achievement
improving the qualit
of life for people witii
disabilities.

All those whc|
attended the)
symposium walked
away very impresse
with the speakers.

Sophomore nursing students watcl
instructor Karen Heusel and Barb
Kulpa perform a pediatric assessma
on Barbara's son.

66 Academics/Health Care Symposium



Modern
Languages
(L-R) Jim Ashton,
Domenick De Filippis,
Tim Crow.

Nursing
Back Row (L-R):
Thelma Goddard,
Judith Lemire, Sr.
Mona Farthing, Julie
Lambert, Helen Faso.
Front Row:
Barbra Kulpa, Margie
Bowman, Rose
Kutlenios, Pat
Burkhart, Debbie
Pollard.

Modern Languages/Nursing 67



English Symposium

Strong Performance
Mary Catherine Saporito stated her main goals in competing were

" just to go there and do well" and " make the department proud."

By Margaret Degenhart

Can you imagine
presenting a formal
research paper to a group
of professionals in your
field at a statewide
symposium?

It may sound scary
to most, but four senior
English majors did just
that on February 22, and
they all did exceptionally
well.

The fifth annual
literature symposium for
undergraduate students
was held at West Virginia
University. Mary
Catherine Saporito who
participated in the event
won first place.

Saporito's first
place finish marked the
fourth time in the past five
years Wheeling Jesuit had
won top honors at the
statewide competition.
Others who participated

were Kristen Hayes,
Charles Malolopszy and
Sharon Conway.

Saporito's paper,
"Finding the Way Back
Home: Ann Tyler's The
Accidental Tourists and
Ladder of Years," focused
on the isolation and
eventual reconciliation
faced by the protagonists
in the two novels.
Angela Brumble takes a break from her
busy schedule in the Academic Resource
Center.

" I couldn't believe
it!" Saporito said
emphatically, adding that
her main goals in
competing were " just to
go there and do well" and

"make the departmen
proud."

Each student the
attended was invited t
compete in the nex
symposium. This ha
been offered to all thos
who attended since th
first symposium.

The idea of
literature symposium fc
undergraduate studenl
was developed by D
Paul Orr, professc
emeritus at Wheelir
Jesuit University.
Dr. Peter Pagan has a discussion w
his philosophy class. This was I
Pagan's first year at Wheeling Jesu

68 Academics / English Symposium



English
Back Row (L-R):
Richard Cain, May
Charles, Irene Burgess,
Lisa Toner.
Front Row:
Joe Brumble, Kate
Voorhees-Whitehead,
Marlene Sebeck,

Psychology
Back Row (L-R):
Denny Maceiko, Jim
Goodwin, Fr. Joe
Hayden.
Front Row:
Joan Zook, Debra Hull.

Psychology/English 69



Cloning

How far will Science go?
Dennis Marshall, Asst. Professor of Theology said that science may have developed

the technique to clone human beings, but only God can create the soul.

By Jo Terry

"Hello Dolly"
was playing in Scotland.
No, it was not the
Broadway play.

Dolly was a
sheep, and she
represented an
astounding scientific
breakthrough.

This was the first
time a mammal had been
successfully cloned from
an exact DNA replica.
This discovery had a
huge potential for
research in
phamaceuticals and also
leads to speculation
about how long before
someone tried this
procedure on human
beings.

The discovery of
DNA by Francis Crick
and James Watson in
1953 was a major piece
to the puzzle of genetic
inheritance. Since then,
the race has been on to
see who could make the
most of this fascinating

material. DNA
contained the basic
information controlling
all genetic traits in all
living creatures.

Dennis Marshall,
an assistant professor of
theology had a definite
opinion about human

cloning.
He said thai

science may havf
developed the techniquf
to clone a human being
but only God can create
the soul. He felt that i
was wrong to attempl
to reproduce other
human beings in this
unnatural way.

WJU did have a
well known speake
come talk to student
and staff on the issue o
cloning. Many student
attended, the ven
informative forum.

John Mansuy teaches hi
business class in the computei
lab in NTTC.

70 Academics / Cloning



Philosophy
(L-R): Tom Michaud,
Fr. Jim O' Brien, Richard
Mullin, Peter Pagan.

Business
Back Row (L-R):
Robert Rush, Richard
Pomazal, Mary Ann
Rafa, EdYounkins.
Front Row:
John Mansuy, Homan
Hajiran.

Philosopy/Business 71



Studying Abroad

Educates in a Way The Classroom Cannot
" It is such a wonderful opportunity, especially since interaction with

other cultures is limited in a place like Wheeling." stated Niki Mazza

By Anne Solomon

A question that is
not usually considered by
United States citizens,
especially those of the
younger generation, is, "
What does it mean to be an
American?"

This question was
one that could be answered
by the study abroad
program offered by the
university.

The study abroad
program provided an
opportunity for students to
study for a semester, or
even a year, in a foreign
country in order to learn
about the culture by
actually living in it for a
time. According to history
professor Dr. Joe Laker,
"The biggest experience
in study abroad program
is not the classes someone

takes at the foreign
university, but learning the
country firsthand."

Laker described
the two main advantages
of the program. " It is
beneficial for one's future
career because many
people are impressed with
foreign experience. But
most importantly, the

experience in a different
culture enriches both the
student and Wheeling
Jesuit campus when the
student returns."

Foreign study
allowed a student to visit a
foreign country and
experience the customs,
language and culture in a
way that could never be

fully explained in a
textbook. By seeing thel
different culture, studentsl
enriched their knowledge!
language, and personal]
beliefs and character.

Travelling abroad!
to study in a different!
culture was an
enlightening experience
with rewards to be gainedl
by the student. " It is suchl
a wonderful opportunity,!
especially since!
interaction with otherl
cultures is limited in al
place like Wheeling,"
stated Niki Mazza, who
studied at the Loyola
University of Chicago in
Rome. "We need to learn I
about other cultures."
Kris Willumsen holds a philosophy!
discussion with his class. Besides!
teaching philosophy Kris also taught j
religion classes.

72 Academics/Studying Abroad



History
(L-R): David Kilroy,
Joe Laker, Donna
Simpson, John Wack.

Theology
(L-R): Kris Willumsen,
John McLaughlin, Fr.
John Rock.

History/Theology 73



Mock Prison Riot

Teaches Students What Life Is Like Behind Bars
" I think the mock riot gave many of the students some new insight into what

life in prison is really like, " stated Tom Burgoyne, acting director of OLETC.

Provided by WJU University Relations Office

A training exercise at
the former West Virginia
Penitentiary allowed more
than 40 Wheeling Jesuit
students to better
understand life behind bars.

On April 5, WJU
students acted the parts of
prison inmates and
corrections officers during a
mock prison riot at the old
pen in Moundsville. The
mock riot was a coordinate
effort by the Office of Law
Enforcement Technology
C o m m e r c i a l i z a t i o n
(OLETC) at WJU, the West
Virginia Department of
Corrections, several law
enforcement agencies and
the Moundsville Economic
Council.

" I just can't say
enough about our students.
They did a fantastic job. I
think the mock riot gave
many of the students some
new insight into what life in
prison is really like," said
Tom Burgonyne, acting
director of OLETC.

The simulated riot

got underway at 11:30 a.m.
when inmates played by
WJU students took a
university criminal justice
class hostage while the group
was touring the facility

Corrections officers
and tactical teams, armed
with state-of-the-art
technologies, negotiated
with the inmates and
regained control of the
facility later that afternoon.

Julie Rothenberger
, a sophomore from
Elkins,WV played a
corrections officer who was

taken hostage and admitted
although the riot was fake, it
was still scary

" I didn't expect it to
be that scary It's terrifying
to know that something can
happen that fast and there is
nothing you can do to stop
it. If I ever had an inkling of
going down the path, seeing
the inside of that prison
scared me straight,"
Rothenberger said.

" The size of those
cells gave me a whole new
appreciation for the size of
my dorm room. My room

seems much larger now,"
she added.

For Brent Wharry, a
WJU student from
Moundsville, the day camel
to a surprising end around
2:30 p.m. In an attempt to
retrieve hidden guns in the
prison yard, Wharry was
captured by corrections
officers.

" The exercise
opened a lot of students eyes
to the reality of prison,
don't think many of the
students really realized whal
it was like behind the walls
of that old prison. But, now,
I think they have a bettei
appreciation for the work ol
the corrections officers,"
Wharry said.

According
Burgoyne," The session was
a valuable training tool foi
everyone involved."

Taking control, students corrections
officers quell student inmates duringa
mock prison riot. The mock rioi
provided a valuable training exerdsf
for the criminal justice class.

74 Academics/Mock Prison Riot



Mk,

Social Science
Back Row (L-R):
Ned Rugely, John
Eagan McAteer, Larry
Driscoll.
Front Row Michael
Snarr, Fr. Joe Sanders.

Physical Science
Back Row (L-R):
B.J Yoblinski, Nor-
man Duffy, Ben Stout.
Front Row Mary
Scott, Leslie Quinn,
Fr Donald Serva,
Jonathan Lief.

H^^^H

Social Science / Physical Science 75



Yearbooks

A Thing of The Past?
" The school's yearbook has great potential and is still a popular item. I don't

see the yearbook becoming a thing of the past." stated Carolyn Sieveking

By Brian Pooley

Until recently,
yearbooks joined caps
and gowns, class rings
and spring break trips as
a big part of the college
experience. Whether it
was having one's best
friends sign their names
under their picture, or
remembering the Fall
Formal, yearbooks have
always served as a
chronicle of the highlights
of a year in the life of a
university
Recently, however,
yearbooks have fallen out
of favor on many
campuses, especially here
at Wheeling Jesuit.

While being on the
yearbook staff was once a
major college activity,
yearbooks are now
generally being run by a
dedicated but small staff.

Wheeling Jesuit's
Manifest is coming

together well under
editor-in-chief Carolyn
Sieveking.

She said " The
school's yearbook has
great potential and is still
a popular item. I don't
see the yearbook
becoming a thing of the
past."

No one is quite
sure why students are
failing to get involved in

the yearbook as they have
in the past Some
speculate the students
have tighter schedules
and often cannot afford
to invest the time it takes
to put a yearbook
together

Another indicator
that yearbooks'
popularity has declined
is that fewer students are
having their pictures

taken for the yearbook.
According to Sieveking,
only 150 Wheeling Jesuit1

students had their
pictures taken for this
book. Here, also, hectic
schedules have been
blamed First-year
student Nicole Cooke
said, "I didn't really have
the time to go, so I didn't
bother to have my picture
taken."

Yearbooks here at
Wheeling Jesuit were
considered part of tuition.
Many students did not
know that they did not
buy their book separately
and there were those
students who just do not
pick up their yearbook.
This was evident from
years past with the
numbers of books left
over
Will Sophomores Tiffany Jewitt and Lena I
Cline choose to pick up their yearbooks in j
October of 1998?

76 Academics/YearbookAcademics/Studying Abroad



.'

Meeting once per month, the Publica-
tions Board comprised of approxi-
mately 10 members oversaw the func-
tions of four university publications.
Board member and Director ofCollege
Activities Sharon Williamson speaks
with Theater Instructor Tim Thomp-
son.

A Wheeling Jesuit student looks over the
morning paper on his way to class. The
1996-97 academic year marked the last
issue of the student newspaper Spokesman
which became The Cardinal Connection.

Libby Byrum looks up from her work
for a quick picture.

Academics 77



Right Balance

What is Wheeling Jesuit All About Anyway?
Father Acker has said he was considering cutting all the majors that

have less than 10 graduates per year.

By Julie Sebeck

Wheeling Jesuit
University suffered from
an identity crisis. The
school's aim to be
something to everyone
was a noble idea, but is it
really in the best interest
of the students who
attend the school?

The school
struggled with satisfying
too many priorities. The
administration had to
decide whose requests
and demands were
realistic.

There was a world-
class running track that
was finished during late
spring, yet during the
construction many
programs did not have
updated technology, and
the school still did not
have a humanities
building.

The school also
was trapped in indecision
concerning its academic
focus. Was Wheeling
Jesuit a liberal arts school
or a technical institute?

Fr Acker has said
he was considering
cutting all the majors that
have less than 10

graduates per year If
these majors were
removed from the
curriculum, then
Wheeling Jesuit would
certainly not be a liberal
arts school anymore- the
liberal arts majors were
the ones that were at risk
of being removed.

A c c o r d i n g l y , !
Wheeling Jesuit needed!
to find its own balance by I
setting a specific course
for the future in order to
effectively educate its
campus community for!
life, for service and for
leadership.

Wheeling Jesuit!
should reflect upon its |
past successes and
remember why we
occurred. In the famous I
text Positioning The Battle
for Your Mind, marketing
gurus Al Ries and Jack|
Trout offer waring that
could have been applied
to Wheeling Jesuit: do not
forget what made you
successful.

The view of campus from a hilltop in
Wheeling includes Thomas More,
Campion / McHugh, the New Hall, and
Donahue.

78 Academics/Right Balance



Bishop Bernard Schmidt of the
Wheeling/Charleston Diocese made
a special visit tot he campus in order
to administer the Sacraments of
Baptism, Holy Communion, and
Confirmation to WJU students.

Two Technology majors are in the
NTTC lab working on a group
assignment.

79



Clothesline Project

T-shirts Memorial Seek to End Domestic Violence
" Most people don't realize the overwhelming number of instances of

domestic violence in our state/' stated Debbie Isenhart.

By Shannon Cox

In West Virginia,
33 percent of all mur-
ders are domestic vio-
lence related. "Most
people don't realize the
overwhelming number
of instances of domestic
violence in our state/'
stated Debbie Isenhart,
coordinator of the State
Clothesline Project.
"That's why we have
the T-Shirts display, to
make people aware of
the issue."

The Clothesline
Project came to Wheel-
ing on October 9, be-
cause of rain the project
was moved inside to the
McDonough Center
Isenhart said that more
than 300 shirts are
usually displayed, but
our campus only got to
see about 179 shirts.

Those who at-
tended the display saw
many rows of decorated
T-shirts. All of them

told the same painful
story of abuse. Many of
them were made by
children and women
who had survived
abuse. Other shirts
were made by family
members or friends of
women and children
who were killed by their
abusers.

The mission of
the Clothesline Project
was to bear witness to

Posing for a picture, freshmen Carrie
Chisholm. Carrie was awarded first
place at the public speaking contest on
campus.

the survivors and
victims of domestic
violence, to help in the
healing process for those
involved with this

violence, to educate
society of the extent of
this problem and to
provide a network of
support for communi-
ties that wanted their
own Clothesline Project.

The T-shirt dis-
play was followed by a
prayer service led by Sr.
Kathleen Dorney of
Campus Ministy

Freshmen Amy Lilly studies with
friend on a bench outside Swint Hal
Many students took advantage o
sunny days to study outside.

80 Academics/Clothesline Project



A few of the sophomore EXCEL
members pose for a quick photo.
EXCEL is an extra-curriculum
organization that promotes Christian
leadership and service.

Laughing at the changes in the
Wheeling College handbook from 1962
are two freshmen in Sara Tracy Hall.

t

Academics 81



Live Mascot

WJU Adopts A Dog
Father Acker hoped Ignatius would help school spirit. Students, in general, were not

receptive to the idea of a live mascot, Ignatius was moved off campus in the spring.

By Carolyn Siev eking

At the beginning of
fall semester, students
were greeted by a new
canine mascot, Ignatius.
Iggy, as he was called by
the students, was a mixed
black Labrador Retriever
and red Irish Setter

Father Acker had
tried to obtain a live
mascot over the previous
years. He had first
attempted to bring a llama
on campus to boost school
spirit. In the end, he had
to abandon that idea
because students and
faculty thought the
animal would be abused.

In the 1995-96
academic year, Father
Acker suggested bringing
a dog on campus. This
idea was much better
accepted. So, Ignatius was
brought to WJU Ignatius
was named after St
Ignatius the founder of the
Jesuits.

Problems started
to arise with having a live

mascot on campus later
in the fall. "I had no
problem with Iggy, but it
the way he was
introduced to Wheeling
Jesuit," said Jason Juliani.
Students and faculty
complained about the
dog. The battle over the
dog began.

Father Acker did
all that he could do to
make the students more
receptive to the idea of
having a live mascot. For
example Father started a
group that would care for
!ggy

However, many

students still felt the dog
was treated better by
Father Acker than they
were. Ignatius, who had
a lighted and heated dog
house and a heated water
dish, made students very
upset because they
claimed that their money
was being used to supply
the dog. One student even
said that the dog was
treated better than people
in Third World Countries.

Father Acker even
went as far as to bring
Ignatius into the dorms
with him. When students
complained to him that

there were people in the
dorms allergic to dogs, he
was just not willing to
listen. This lit the students
fire even more about not
wanting a live mascot.

Ignatius was even
featured in cartoons in the
school's newspaper The
cartoons were a way in
which students showed j
Father Acker how they felt
they were being treated
regarding the whole
issue.

By early March
students complained so
much that it forced Father
Acker to reconsider
having a live mascot on
campus. Iggy was moved \f campus during spring

break. "I am not a big dog |
fan, but Iggy was!
tolerable I felt very!

I

indifferent when he left,"
said Hediyeh Barazand-j
ehkar

Father Acker poses with Ignatius, the I
live mascot. Father Acker would lateil
have to move Iggy off campus.

82 Academic/Live Mascot



I

Ignatius (Iggy) pictured in his dog pen.
Iggy became the first canine mascot ever
on campus.

1

Academics 83



Make A Difference Day

Learning Jesuit Goal of Education
Associate Dean of Students Carolyn Dalzell decribes Make A

Difference Day as an "incredible venture."

By Margaret Degenhardt

On October 17,1996,
almost 270 first-year
students participated in
Wheeling Jesuit's third
annual "Make A Differ-
ence Day "
Designed to introduce to
new students the build-
ing blocks of a Jesuit
education, Associate
Dean of Students
Carolyn Dalzell de-
scribed Make A Differ-
ence Day as an "incred-
ible venture."
Participants of the event
visited a total of 34
organizations including
the American Cancer
Society, Big Brothers
and Big Sisters, the Boy
Scouts of America, and
the Rails to Trails pro-
gram in an effort to
reach out to the Wheel-
ing community by
performing service
projects. Dalzell ex-
plained the program is

ideal for accomplishing
the Jesuit goal of "edu-
cating people to make a
difference in the world."
She emphasized stu-
dents must realize their

education here at
Wheeling Jesuit is not
just for them, it is for
everyone with whom
they come into contact.
First-year student James

Brown, who visited a
local elementary school, I
enjoyed the day of
service. "It was a lot of I
fun," he commented. "I I
really enjoyed the time."!
Helping with the Rails
to Trails project was
first-year student Karen
Marshall, who agreed
with Brown, citing that I
Make A Difference Day I
was a "really good
idea."
One FYP group went to the Family Senin
Center of the Upper Ohio Valley to wash ill
Transit Assistance vans.

Organizing donations are WJU students WM
volunteered to help out during Make j
Difference Day.

84 Academics/Make A Difference Day



First-year s tudent . Brain Pooley is
diligently sweeping the lobby area at the
YWCA in Wheeling. Brian is part of
Professor McLaughlin's FYP group.

Academics 85



Mexico Trip

Exposure to a Third World Country
Dr. Michael Snarr states "I wanted to offer the students the

opportunity to see a Third World Country."

By Christina Ralbovsky

While most people were
still returning their un-
wanted Christmas gifts
during the Christmas
break, a group of WJU
students, along with Dr
Michael Snarr, traveled to
Mexico City on a field
study of Mexico. "I
wanted to offer the stu-
dents the opportunity to
see a Third World Coun-
try," stated Snarr "The
goal was to expose them to
a different culture, place,
and customs." The stu-
dents joined a group from
Ohio's Wilmington Col-
lege, who were under the
instruction of Dr Neil
Snarr, Michael's father
During the ten-day trip,
the group visited many
historical sites in Mexico
City and traveled to
Cuernavaca, Tepotzlan,
and Teotihuacan. The
students also listened to
lectures concerning teen-
age runaways and "La
Crisis," the current eco-
nomic situation in Mexico.
In addition, the students
learned about the Mexican
people. "I liked talking to
the people and seeing how
they reacted to us," stated

1 I

senior Political Science
major Amanda Dobbs. "I
will never forget our first
bus ride in Mexico City
Everybody stared at us."
On January 6, the day that
Mexicans traditionally
exchange gifts in honor of
the Three Wise Men's
arrival, the group was
invited to celebrate the
holiday with eight Mexi-
can families. "They
welcomed us into their
homes. You never experi-
ence anything like that in a
classroom," stated senior
History major Kim Hawk.
Some of the group took
part in their own adven-
tures. While in Tepotzlan,

a few students and Snarr
hiked one mile up a
mountain to an ancient
Aztec temple. "I was
encouraged that the
students had the energy
and interest to climb a
mountain," said
Snarr
Several of the
students also
climbed the
Pyramid of the
Sun in
Teotihuacan. "The
pyramids were
really cool," stated
Karla Trent, a
junior Technology
major "There
were a lot of steps,

but the climb was a lot of ,.
fun."
All of the students agreed
that they had a great time \n Mexico. Hawk summed,

up her experience by
stating, "It was more like ,
an adventure than a class.
I would definitely encour- i
age others to do the same."*
Mike Hovanic agreed. "It
was a great experience. I I
plan on going back as soon
as I can."

Mike Hovanic overlooks the cuttingoi]
the cake Jan 6...a holiday in Mexico.]
Mike and six other students traveled!
to Mexico during Christmas break. |
Karla Trent posing with some of hel
purchases in Mexico.

86 Academics/Mexico Trip



More than tanning and having a good time,
students who visited Mexico during break
viewed the every day life of the country.
Mike Hovanic and Jonas Cavileer prepare
to climb a mountain in Tepoxlan.

:

Academics 87



Father O'Brien

35 Years Of Service
Father Jim O'Brien celebrates 35 years of service at Wheeling Jesuit,

50 years as a Jesuit, and turned 70 all in April of 1997.

By Judy Reagan

Saturday., April 12, more
than 300 students, alumni,
family and friends gath-
ered together in Swint Hall
Theater in order to honor
the milestones reached by
Fr James O'Brien with a
special surprise celebra-
tion.
This celebration was held
to commemorate Fr
O'Brien's 70th birthday,
50th year as a Jesuit and his
35th year as a professor,
leader and friend at Wheel-
ing Jesuit University
Fr O'Brien arrived on
campus in 1962, instantly
becoming a favorite of both
students and faculty due to
his quiet, yet supportive
and encouraging spirit.
Through the years, he has
continued to provide a
positive presence in the
lives of his students, both
inside and outside the
classroom. This presence
includes acting as the
moderator and an active
participant in both the
Appalachian Experience

to know and value each
student he comes into
contact with. His life,
likewise, reflects our school
motto of "Luceat Lux
Vestra," as he lets his soft
and peaceful light shine to
illuminate the lives of all
those he touches.

Club and the Organization
for Justice and Peace in
Our Times (JAPOT).
Outside of the campus, He
also serves as a representa-
tive to the Christian Life
Academy for the Maryland
providence. These organi-
zations symbolize Fr
O'Brien's well-known
dedication to the fight
against poverty and injus-
tice in the world and in our
area. Fr O'Brien incorpo-
rates these values into his
philosophy courses as well,
constantly challenging
students to ponder the
importance of ethics and

justice in everyday life. As
senior Adrianne Wyatt
commented in her speech
at the celebration, "He
embodies all the qualities a
Jesuit ought to have."
Fr O'Brien has
enriched the
campus in ways
that few have ever
done for any other
learning institu-
tion. He not only
preaches, but
practices the Jesuit
calling of being a
person for others,
taking time out to
not only teach, but

Fr. O'Brien posed for a picture with over 300 guest who ^
came to celebrate his birthday, time served at Wheeling
Jesuit and years ot Jesuit service.

Michael Moran, Director of Alumni Relation;
congratulates Fr. O'Brien. He presented him with a
$40,000 endowment.

88 Academics/Father O'Brien



Father O'Brien's family was able to
come to Wheeling Jesuit to celebrate
with students, faculty staff , and
alumni.

Father O'Brien was pleasantly
surprised when he entered the Theater
for his special celebration. Many
people had spent months planning this
celebration.

Academics 89



One of the sayings at
Wheeling Jesuit was always
what happens in the classroom
is as important as what
happens outside the
classroom.

Wheeling Jesuit offered
a wide variety of organizations
and clubs for students. There
was always something for
everyone.

WJU organizations and
clubs provided students with

an opportunity to make new
friends or build stronger bonds
with existing students.

Being involved gave
students the opportunity to
escape from their academics.

Whether volunteering
time for a local charity or just
hanging out at the bowling
lanes with members, students
were able to enjoy themselves.
Sometimes even seeing "A
Whole New Image."

Inside j
Organzations

French & German Club
93

Mendel Club & Women's j
Rugby

95
Student Nurses

97
Theater Guild

99 I
International Students

&
Appalachian Experience

101
Wheeling Jesuit Catholic

Student Coalition

& I
Students in Union

103 |
The fall play "Bus Stop," was directed by Tim
Thompson. This was Tim's last year at WJU.

90 OrganizationsDivider



Angela Nosseck, Chris Stephens, and Michael
Heinecke recruit members for the Adventure Society
during the Activities fair that was held September
12.

Organizations Divider 91



Politics...
Students
had an

opportunity
to share their

political
views

New On
Campus :-< •

By Brian Pooley

Bob Dole, Bill
Clinton, Cecil
Underwood, Charlotte
Pritt - with all of the
candidates that ran for
political office in 1996,
following the political
science seemed like a
daunting task. Between
the presidential, state
wide and local
campaigns that are
always occurring, it was
impossible for anyone
to stay uninvolved with
politics.

The Politics
Club, Corpus
Politicurn, was a newly
formed student
organization, that gave
students the
opportunity to become
involved in the political
process and to
participate in and
understand the
American political
landscape.

Professor John

92 Organizations

Egan McAteer was the
faculty moderator with
Professors Ned Rugely
and Michael Snarr and
the rest of the Political
Science Department
actively involved. The
club met in the
Headlines Cafe once
every two weeks during
the school year.

The club was
non-partisan and was
open to students of any
political affiliation.
Their purpose was not
to endorse any
candidate, but rather, as
McAteer said, "to give
all students the chance
to do something not
done in the classroom."
The Politics Club
planned a number of
activities including a
mock election before
the November 5
presidential elections
and a trip to
Washington, D.C.

Whether you
were a dyed-in-the-
wool Republican or
yellow-dog Democrat,
whether you had strong
opinions about
candidates, or whether
you hadn't been paying
attention but wanted to,
the club helped
navigate the path
through the political
landscape.

German Club members enjoy a
night on the town. They went to
enjoy German cuisine at the Keg
& Kraut, a local German
restaurant.



French Club

Back Row (L-R): Tim Crow, Mr. Baker, RJ Konkoliski.
Front Row: Domenick De Filippis, Natalie Spry,
Chantele Artman.

German Club

Suzanne Hendershot poses for a
quick photo at the German Club
outing at the Keg & Kraut

Back Row (L-R): Brian Furlong, Trevor Kaiser, Brian
Hengesbach, Tim Crow, Carrie Keller, Tim Schwalm.
Front Row: Oskar Johanssan, Kristen Kolaja, Lena
Cline, Suzzane Hendershot.

Organizations/French & German Club 93



Rugby Is
Women

play
rugby at

WJU

Just Not
For Boys

By Colin Stockton

Rugby players
would tell you that
their game was a
violent one that left
players covered in
blood, sweat, and mud.

Between twenty-
five and thirty women
had formed a women's
rugby club on campus.
The group practiced
three times a week
during the fall and the
spring. Club President
Jessica Jef f ers was
pleased with the
women's efforts.

"I was very, very
proud of all the girls
that stuck with the
roughness," said
Jeff ers. What they were
doing was playing a
sometimes violent
sport. This un-
modified version of the
game was not normally
thought of as a
"feminine" thing to do.

"The first week, I
was out there with long
nails, and some of the
girls were kind of
prissy," said Vice
President Kelly Whyle,
"But that ended. All
the girls were
determined to show
people that we could
play as hard as the
guys."

The women had
to anticipate the type of
kicking, punching and
scratching that occured
in the men's version of
rugby. "We hadn't
done much of that in
practice," admitted
Whyle. "But against
other teams, I was able
to throw elbows and
even punches."

Whyle showed
sincere enthusiasm for
the games intent when
she stated "I was able
to throw cheap shots

when I was in a pile."
Jeff ers agreed

that the team had
quickly adjusted to the
violence inherent in the
game.

The girls first
game was November 9,
which was the only
scheduled match of the
fall season. However,
they did have a full
schedule during spring
semester that
coordinated with the
men's schedule.

94 Organizations



Mendel Club

Back Row (L-R): Michael Johnston, Jamie Brown
Front Row Moderator Leslie Quinn, Amy Shupe, Julie Shupe.

Women's Rugby

The women's rugby team showed
some of the moves that they used in
games. The team was the first
women's rugby team at WJU.

TheWomen'srugbyteamtookabreak
between matches. The team had a
very successful first season playing.

Back Row (L-R): Jamie Fitzsimmons, Mary Ann Muhl, Deb Burnside.
Third Row Dena Antrilli, Dans Salo, Whitney Harmon, Marcia Roof,
Melissa Slonaker, Tina Roth, Melissa Marcott.
Second Row Thersa Wilken, Allison Weber, Tricia Post, Wendy
Turrentine, Collen Ellis, Kate Conaway
Front Row Dorella Conner, Kelly Whyle.

Organizations/Mendel Club & Women's Rugby 95



Fun
Nursing

students have
fun, but also

have a
valuable

experience

in the
Arizona Sun

I I

By Karen Marshall

Smiling in
Arizona, the student
Nurses took a well
deserved break from
clinicals and studying
to attend the National
Student Nurses
Convention in Phoenix.

Eleven student
Nurses and their
instructor, Helen Faso,
left on April 9 for the
weekend trip. While
there, they attended
informational sessions
on study skills for the
State Board
examination and
different areas of
nursing concentration.
The group also got the
opportunity to see the
sights in Phoenix,
including the Grand
Canyon. Sophomore
Nursing Student,

Carolyn Sieveking
really enjoyed the trip,
"1 found the
convention to be very
informative and I
learned a lot.
Everything was very
interesting."

The group spent
all year raising funds to
pay for the trip. They
had several bake sales,
holiday raffles and
sold T-shirts. All the
hard work really paid
off. Upon the return,
the Student Nurses had
a picnic. Each of the
three nursing classes
were there, plus all of
the instructors. It was a
relaxing and enjoyable
event.

The Nursing
program went through
state re-accreditation

and came out with
flying colors. The
program has a very
high reputation.
Carolyn Sieveking
summed it up like this:
"I am glad I made the
decision to come to
WJU for my Nursing
degree, because this
school's Nursing
program is stronger
than the others I was
familiar with."

96 Organizations



After a day of seminars and shopping, the
students were ready to relax and the
weather was just beautiful.

Student Nurses

Chasing the clouds in the Grand
Canyon, Carolyn Sieveking and Joy
Kutlenios were able to learn and have
fun on the Nursing trip.

The group consisted of seven seniors,
the instructor, and four underclassmen.
The convention was rewarding to
everyone.

Back Row (L-R): Helen Faso, Joy Kutlenios, Melissa Giddings, Cherese Meadows,
Cheryl Shimovetz.
Front Row: Brenda Truman, Kara McGilton, Joy Oylo, Rachel Patrick, Carolyn
Seiveking.

Organizations/Student Nurses 97



Lights!

Spotlight
in the
WJU

Theater

By Karen Marshall

Camera!
Action

Swint Hall was full of
talent and laughter because
four productions graced the
stage. The theatrical season
began with BMS Stop and
ended with the musical, Once
Upon a Mattress. The actors,
actresses, stage crews,
directors, and numerous others
worked very hard to put
together the top notch
performances.

Ens Stop was a play
about life. Tim Thompson
directed with Steve Previll,
Jake Strautmann, Judy Reagan,
Gina Maranto, Brent Klein,
Mario Muscar, Jen Keller and
Gabe Hopen in the cast. Their
bus broke down in the city and
the characters learned about
each other as they talked in a
cafe, waiting for a bus.

The three One Act
Plays were delightful. Luis
and Dave was directed by Bud
Hall with JP Bonasso and
Mario Muscan searching for
girls and a good time. Meg

Geroch directed Poisonf

Passion, Petritications about
an unloyal wife and a vengeful
husband. The final Dress
Rehearsal was a parody of
Cinderella, directed by Mike
Moran.

Beauty and the Beast
by Warren Graves opened on
St. Valentine's Day. Beauty,
played by Heather Nagy, and
the Beast, played by Jake
Strautmann, had to overcome
great odds to find and explain
true love. Dave Henderson
directed the play in which
Brianne Harrison (Rougi),
Carrie Chrisholm 0onquil),
Steve Criniti (Manello),
Brigette Gegg and Carolyn
Sieveking (Magical Spirits),
combined with Beauty and the
Beast to enchant kids of all
ages.

The Gambol
production, Once Upon a
Mattress, was the last in the
Wheeling Jesuit Performing
Arts Series. This musical take

of The Princess and the Pea was
directed by Tim Thompson.
The cast included Billy Jo
DeMarco as the princess, Matt
Barnes as the prince, Shannon
Cox as the queen, Kim Hawk as
the jester, and several other
talented students. A
professional orchestra was
hired and the musical director
was Kathy Sacco.

Each performance was
excellent. The theater was
bursting with talent throughout
the theatrical season.

98 Organizations



Beauty and the Beast had six
performances, one included
Valentine's Day The play enchanted
kids of all ages.

Theater Guild

The Gambol production Once Upon a
Mattress was a huge success for
everyone involved with the musical.
The musical was performed for 3
nights with a full theater at each
performance.

The first play of the theatrical season
was Bus Stop. The play was a story
about life, when a bus breaks down
in the city and the characters learn
about each other while waiting for
the bus to be repaired.

(L-R): Suzanne Hendershot, Tiffany Jewitt, Carolyn Parry

Organzations/Theater Guild 99



Hard
Service

to
others was

a
rewarding
experience

By Nate Manzo

Work
Pays Off

When people
thought of fall break,
they usually had
thoughts of parties and
relaxation. However, a
vacation was not the
case for eleven members
of the Appalachian
Experience who went on
the Appalachian
Experience trip.

The members
ventured to Kermit,
West Virginia and
helped chop wood for
the Big Laurel Learning
Center. They also
chopped wood for
people who lived along
the mountain ridge
where the center was
located.

"The students

were a big help," said
Sister Kathy O'Hagan,
one of the nuns who ran
the center. "If it were
not for the students, we
would have not made it
through the winter."

The group spent
two days chopping
wood with a heavy duty
log splitter. Thanks to
the equipment, the
students amassed plenty
of wood for everyone
for the winter. "The log
splitter really helped us
get our work done/7

said student Brian
Kurko. "I could not
have imagined doing
the job with an ax."

Although the
work was hard and the

students spent long
hours working, they
didn't mind.

The club went
back in the spring to
help with spring clean-
up and other kinds of
odd jobs. To many of
the members the trips
were a learning
experience.

President of the International
Students Brigitte Gegg gives a gift of
flowers to a dancer after the
performance. Brigitte was from
Belize.

100 Organizations



International Students celebrate
Christmas before leaving for winter
break. For many of the students
front other countries the winter
break was the first time they had
been home since August.

Appalachian Experience

Back Row (L-R) Steve Hemmelgarn, Casey Skufeca, Colleen Carrigan, Jamie
Brown, Matt Busha, Nathan Manzo, Judy Reagan.
Front Row: Matt Utterback, Jason Knight (President), Moderator Fr. James
O'Brien, S. ]., Michael Wiener, Brian Kurko.

International Students

A
Back Row (L-R): Sharaine Rajack, Abraham Haeile, Carrie Keller.
Third Row: Moderator Eileen Viglietta, Brigitte Gegg (President), Kayla Arana,
Rizwan Qazi, Sergei Bykov.
Second Row: Charles Godfrey Hediyeh Barazandehkar, Tiffany Jewett, Dawn
Sampson, Shastine Rajack.
Front Row: Arun Musinipolly, Kheong Lau, Sonia Bomzon, Michelle Thompson,
Norman Bercassio.

Organizations/Appalachian Experience/ International Students'!01



The Concept
M?L of Having A

Arts t?

Qear Mind
"mushin"

By Christina Ralbovsky

"When you think
too much," said Larry
Driscoll, a Criminal
Justice professor and 30-
year student of the
martial arts "you cannot
read quickly."

Driscoll taught
club members, the basics
of the proper forms and
techniques used in Judo
and Tae Kwon Do.

Movements and
forms were taught by
repetition so that
students developed
muscle memory. In
order for muscle
memory to be learned
and utilized, dub
members practiced
imishin, the concept of
having a clear mind.

In addition to
learning techniques and
fighting basics, club
members also got the
opportunity to be
promoted to higher

102 Organizations

belts. Through
cooperation with Grand
Master Kyu Ha Kim, an
eighth degree black belt,
club members traveled
to Pittsburgh to
participate in
promotional
competitions. During
the events, members had
to demonstrate ability in
specific forms, self-
defense moves and
actual competition
fighting.

The club
competed every month
so each member received
the opportunity at least
once a semester to
advance.

For most
members, the martial
arts was not merely a
hobby. Martial Arts
Club President Jonas
Cavileer said that the
martial arts promoted
better physical and

mental health, self
confidence and focus.
Discipline, self-control
and the ability to relieve
stress helped students
deal with the pressures
of college.

"The club offered
an alternative for
students who did not
play varsity sports or
participated in
intramural," said
Cavileer. "You got to
meet new people."

Ti



Students in Union

Back Row (L-R): Karen Reshni, Angela Nossek
Front Row Collen Welsh, Katherine Meyers

WJCSC

Not only men got involved with the
club. Women also enjoyed learning
how to defend themselves.

Andy Stolarik and Duy-VuDeo
prepared to spar. The Martial Arts
Club became a popular club on
campus where many students got
involved.

Back Row (L-R): Kirsten Kolaja, Sarah Wadowick, Jennifer Miller,
Nanette Kazimer.
Front Row Mike lafrate, Emily Stavovy, Chris Salvatore.

Organizations/Students in Union/WJCSC 103



:.;.:

Congratulations
Class of '97!-

o

o
CQ

£~~



JLGLLt? ^LI

uo die

The Office of Law Enforcement Technology Commercialization at the

National Technology Transfer Center is a National Institute of Justice program

dedicated to turning law enforcement and corrections technologies into

effective, affordable and safe products for police and corrections officers.

Its three primary customer groups are technology developers and

inventors, product manufactures and distributors

and law enforcement and •*•«••••

corrections professionals.

Congratulations
to the Class of
'97 from the

Entrepreneurial
Technology

Apprenticeship
Program

Office of Law
Enforcement Technology

Commercialization

A Wheeling Jesuit University/NTTG

program to stimulate qualified

minority students to pursue careers

in technology management through

academic experience via hands-on

training, a structured exposure to

"real-world" work experiences

and mentoring.



(Wishes

6>lass 0f 1997

the

usiness

Best wishes
to the Class of 1997

for a happy and
successful future

IN

from everyone in
the Academic
Affairs Office.

106 Community



Congratulations to all
graduating International students.

We wish you the best of luck
from the International Office.

Congratulations
to the.

Class oj'1997
from the

Campus Shorj

Community 107



Congratulations
and Good Luck
from everyone

in the
Athletic Department
Do your best...

God will do the rest.

Best of Luck,

Class of 1997

from the Campus

Ministry staff
To appreciate the beautiful is to be
aware of God.

108 Community



To: The Class of 1997
CONGRATULATIONS

from
The Jesuits

at
Wheeling Jesuit University

May the Spirit ever inspire and energize all your work.
Ever be seekers for the Truth--that is Life.

Ad Maiorem Dei Gloriam

The Jesuit Community
[1996-97]

Joseph J. Hayden, SJ., Rector

Thomas S. Acker, S J.
Frank Bourbon, SJ.
Walter A. Buckius, SJ.
Joseph A. Burke, S J.
James J. Gormley, S J.
George R. Hohman, SJ.
Noah Kacur, SJ.
John J. Karwin, S J.

Joseph E. Kolb, S J.
Vincent Lagomarsino, SJ.

James A. O'Brien, SJ.
Patrick T Quinn, SJ.

John J. Rock, S J.
Joseph R Sanders, S J.

Don Serva, S J.
Michael R Steltenkamp, SJ.

Community 109



and Best UiTisHes
Class of 1997

from
Career Services

CONGRATULATIONS
AND BEST WISHES

CLASS OF 1997

WE WISH YOU SUCCESS IN
YOUR FUTURE ENDEAVORS!

The Graduate
- and

<> Adult Education
Division

to the
&lass 0/199?

from the
Admissions

Office

110 Community



On behalf of our 8,218 alumni,

"Congratulations
Class of 1997

and
Welcome to the Family!"

Michael P. Moran '92
Director, Alumni Relations

Return to campus often, keep us informed
of your life's experiences and continue to

Let Your Light Shine Forth

1-800-888-ALUM

Congratulations
to the

Class of 1997

from the Library
staff

Congratulations, Donna Snider McGlumphy!

We are proud of your
accomplishments.

Take one step at a time
and continue to reach for

your dreams.

May all your dreams come true.
Love, Mom, Dad, Dave and Family

Community 111



Congratulations
Mandy!

You have given us much joy, laughter,
and tears and we treasured every moment.

May you enjoy good health, happiness,
and success in your lifetime.

Love you,
Mom and Dad

112 Community



Dear Brigitte,
Your accomplishments of the past 21

years have made us so proud of the way you
have blossomed and matured into a beauti-
ful, talented and successful young woman.

As you begin a new chapter of your life,
you know that we will always be there to
support, advise, comfort or just be a friend.

We thank God for the privilege he
granted us when you came into our lives on
that Monday morning in February—21 years
ago.

Go there, girl.—Reach for those stars,
one is shining there for you!!

With love,
Mom, Dad, Angela and Cameron

KIM HAWK,
THE YEARS HAVE FLOWN BY SO QUICKLY

WE CAN'T BELIEVE IT'S TRUE
THE LITTLE GIRL WE ROCKED IN OUR LAPS

HAS TURNED OUT TO BE YOU
A CONFIDENT, HARDWORKING, BEAUTIFUL
WOMAN, WITH A HEART SO FULL OF LOVE
WE ALWAYS KNEW YOU WERE SPECIALLY

SENT FROM GOD ABOVE

WE'VE GIVEN YOU YOUR WINGS
IT'S TIME NOW TO FLY

WITH ALL OUR LOVE, BEST WISHES AND
MOST OF ALL, HEALTH AND HAPPINESS.

LOVE,
MOM, DAD, DAVY & NESSIE

We're so proud of you.
Love,

Vour Family.

Community 113



&arrie
May your life be one of success

and true happiness.
Love,

Mommy, Daddy, Lori, Gina, & Justin

Sponsored by United Martial Arts

Congratulations,

Mo!

We'll follow you anywhere.
Love, Mom & Dad

Congratulations,
David Michael Eve

We're proud of you!
Love,

Mom, Dad, Stayce and L.J.

LEO,
We are so proud of you!

Congratulations.
Joan, Stephen,

Abigail & Jeremy

114 Community



Many Congratulations on your won-
derful college career and accomplishments.
We know, because of who you are, you'll
touch and impact many people along your
path in life. May God continue to bless you
always.

Much love and happiness,
Mom, Lisa, Mike, Mary, John, Kelly,

Anne, Tricia and Thorn

Cassandra DeWitt: Graduation—a time to celebrate
the dreaming and hoping, the reaching and believ-
ing, a time to see a special dream come true.

Congratulations! Love Mom, Nan & Pap

Doogie Howser, AKA Jamie: We are all so very
proud of you! Congratulations! Mom & Dad

Leo: We are so proud of you! Congratulations!
Joan, Stephen, Abigail & Jeremy

Jack: You've come a long way and I'm very proud and
congratulate you on your achievements. With love, Mom

Melissa Vignjevic
Dreams do come true

and we are very proud of you.
Best of Luck.

Love,
Mom, Sam, Jeanme,

Grandma & Pap

Leo,
Much happiness and success in

your new profession.
Great job!

Try-Again Homes Inc.,
Independent Living

to the Class of 1997

*•:

from Counseling, Wellness, &
Career Development

Community 115



Academics 62
Acker Thomas S., President

61 65
Antrilli, Dena 95
Appalachian Experi-

ence 101
Arana, Kayla 25
Artman., Chantele 93
Ashton, Jim 67

Bailey, Jen 48
Baker, Mr 93
Baker, Wayne 34
Balser, Amanda 36
Barazandehkar, Hediyeh 36
Barnes, Matt 50, 60
Bartosik, Marikathryn 32
Battista, Laurie 25
Bell, Keith 36
Berbach, Karie 25
Beth, Mary Foss 37
Beziat, Danielle 46
Biery, Lawrence 36
Binns, RJ. 36
Blackston, Theo 53
Bliss, Jason 44
Blomquist, Molly 48
Borum, Regina 65
Bowman, Joe 58
Bowman, Margie 67

Bowman, Mary 25, 36, 55
Bowman, Mike 58
Bowman, Richele 32
Bowser Christine 11
Brafchak, Paula 56
Brainard, Sonja 55
Brown, James 84
Brown, Jamie 101
Brown, Wheeler 53
Brumble, Joe 69
Buell, Craig 50
Bundash, Melissa 36
Burgess, Irene 69
Burgoyne, Tom 74
Burkhart, Pat 67
Burnett, Matt 44
Burnside, Deb 95
Burnside, Debbie 36
Busha, Matt 101
Butkus, Mike 53

e
Cain, Richard 69
Camarillo, Karen 51
Canfield, Chris 36
Cardone, Nancy 15
Carrigan, Colleen 101
Carl, Fr Pieber 65
Carpenter, Brandy 36
Carpenter Kelly 12, 36
Carenbauer Zack 36
Carrigan, Collen 36
Carter, Chad 36
Carter.Emilie 7, 36, 46, 60
Cavileer Jonas 87,102

Charles, May 69
Chisholm, Carrie 36, 80
Clarke, Karina 36, 46, 47
Cline, Lena 12, 16, 36, 76
Closing, 104
Cole, Linda 48
Coleman, Carole 65
Community 104
Conaway., Kate 95
Conway, Sharon 37
Coop, Cardinal 31
Cox, Shannon 37
Criniti, Jennifer s 24
Crow, Tim 67, 93
Cullen, Brian 44
Cummings, Nicole 58
Cutright, Scott 44

Dalton-Brown, Jef-
frey 37 44, 60

Dalzell, Carolyn 8, 29, 84
Darby, Kim 25
Davenport, Laia 37
Davoli, Diana 37, 46
Dawson, Amy 8, 37
DeFilippis, Domenick 67

93
Deakin, Jennifer 37
DeFruscio, Jay 53
Degenhardt, Marga-

ret 10, 37
Derrow, Mike 60
DeWitt, Casey 37
Dille, Jessica 51
Donhue, Melissa 32
Driscoll, Larry 102
Duffy, Norman 75
Dunfee, Dennis 37
Duy-VuDeo 103

Edwards, Michelle 37
Ehni, Peter 50, 51
Eilert, Chrissy 55
Ellis, Ben 50, 60
Ellis, Collen 95

Ellis, Frank 37 53
Eskew, Justin 37, 60
Espejo, Libby 56
Ewing, Bill 37

Faso, Helen 19, 67
Farthing, Mona Sr 67
Faulkner, Eric 60
Ferrier, Mike 44
Fillipovich, Holly 37
Fitch, Jason 37
Fitzsimmons, Jamie
Foss, Mary Beth 37
Frank, Lindy 46
French Club 93
Fry, Alison 37
Furlong. Brian 58

95

Gain, Josalyn 56
Galligan-Stierle, Michael 9
Garton, Rachel 25
Garton, Tom 37
Gegg, Brigitte 12, 27
Geisler Andy 60
German Club 93
Giddings, Melissa 27, 30,39
Goddard, Thelma 67
Godfrey, Charles 38
Goodwin, Jim 69
Gorman, Liz 36
Grabski, Jen 58, 59
Greczek, James 53
Greer, Christina 38
Griffin, Jill 48
Griffith, Gerrill 65

Hladek, Matt 44
Hagedorn, Brenda 56
Hall, Bud 13, 65

116 Index



Hannon, Whitney 95
Harr Joy 38
Harris, Erika 38
Hartsell, Mike 58
Hawk, Kimberly 27, 32, 87
Hawley, Kevin 32, 53
Hawthorne, Tracey 38
Haynes, Alicia 27
Hemmelgarn,

Steve 17 58,101
Hendershot, Suzanne 92,

93,99
Hengesbach, Brian 58
Hickerson, Stella 51 60
Hillberry, Mandy 60, 61
Hitchen, Lee 44
Hoban, Meghan 46
Hovanic, Mike 86.87
Hughes, Andrea 15, 38
Huitger Carrie 46
Hull, Debra 69
Hunt, Tanya 38
Hunt, Tonya 38
Hurley, Matt 53

:>

lafrate, Mike 26, 103
International Students 101
Irvine, Jill 56

James, Anthony 46
Jewitt, Tiffany 12, 38, 99
Johansson, Oskar 58, 93
Johnson, Jenny 55
Johnston, Michael 38, 95
Jones, Emilie 38

_«,.

Karpinski, Dave 38
Kashmer, Nicole 38
Kassis, Nissan 11
Kazimer JoAnn 58
Kazimer Nanette 103
Keener Jason 38
Keller, Carrie 38, 60
Kilroy, David 73
Kincaid, Jimmy 53
Klus, Pat 16
Knezovich., Denton 44
Knight, Jason 27
Koerber, Bren 56
Kolaja, Kirsten 103, 38
Komorowski, Bren 44
Konkoliski., RJ 93
Konya, Mindy 48
Kostur Ryan 53
Kowaliw, Sean 50
Kowalski, Luke 38, 44
Kreger Christopher 29,

59,60
Kresonja, Miro 29
Krogmann, Brian 44
Kruprzak, Pamela 29
Kuczwara, Kelly 29
Kulpa, Barbra 67
Kurko, Brian 100,101
Kutlenios, Rose 67

Lai-Fang, Duane 38,44,45
Laker, Joe 73
Lambert, Julie 67
Lantz, Jamie 48
Lemire, Judith 67
Lief, Jonathan 75
Lilkendey, Mark 60
Lilly, Amy 80
Lipski, Rich 44
Liston, Brendon 44
Little, Julie 60
Logan, Kelly 39
Loliosar, Missy 60
Lucci, Gay 60

Mace, Andrea 39
Maceiko, Denny 69
MacMillan, Summer 15
Maggio, Cheryl 51,60
Mansuy, John 70, 71
Manzo, Nathan 101
Marcot, Melissa 39, 95
Mark, Sekou 42, 44, 45
Markus, Stephanie 11
Marple, Ronita 56
Marshall, Dennis 70
Marshall, Karen 14, 39, 84
Maxian, Shannon 39
Mayle, Bradley 39

Mazza, Niki 26, 29, 72
McAlarney, Jennifer 39
McKenna, Jeff 44
Mclaughlin, John 67
Meadows,

Cherese 23, 29, 39
Mellor Sean 56
Mendel Club 95
Metz, Dana 48
Meyers, Katherine 103
Michalski, Marisa 46
Michaud, Tom 71
Michlosta, Danelle 31
Miller Daniel 65
Miller Jennifer 103
Moran, Michael 88
Moran, David 65
Morgan, Mary Kay 39
Mulroy, Mark 53
Muschweck, Rich 39
Myers, Heidi 47

Nagy, Heather 10
Nessleroad, Michelle 51 60
Newcome, Jennifer 39
Newton, Shelly 39
Nicholson, April 39
Norris, Dave, 56
Nossek, Angela 39, 103

Index 117



Novotny, Nick 50, 61
Ntshingwa, Melikaya 31, 50

O'Brien, James 67, 88
O'Connell, Sharel 39
O'Keefe, Patrick 31 38
Oldham, Terra 39, 60
Opening 1
Oravec, Michael 44
Organizations, 90
OToole, Maureen 39, 48

P
Palumbo, David 31
Parry, Carolyn 39, 99
Parsons, Michele 19, 48,

60
Parsons. Brandy 48
Parsons. Christy 56
Pate, Freddie 43, 53
Patrick, Rachel 31
Paulhus, Normand 65
Peele, Laura 39
People, 22
Peter Jason 40
Peters, Branday 40
Peterson, Stephanie 46
Philipp, Gavin 42, 44
Pickens, Matthew 40, 44
Pickett, Adam 40
Pielech., Dwayne 65
Pile, Amy 40
Pillar Michelle 40, 58
Placienta, Cynthia 56
Piano, Annette 58
Pollard, Debbie 67
Pomazal, Richard 71
Pondexter, Daymond 53
Pooley, Brain 85
Post, Marci 15
Post, Tricia 95
Poszywak, Karissa 55
Poujade, Garvin 8, 60
Previll, Steve 17
Provenzano, Carrie 31

Qazi, Rizwan 29, 33, 38
Quinn, Leslie 75, 95

Rajack, Sharine 40, 58
Rajack, Shastine 40, 58
Ralbovsky, Christina 40
Rea, James 44
Reagan,Judy 40, 101
Reasbeck, John 53
Regan, Jim 44, 46
Reinbold, Christina 33
Repka, Kelly 48
Resch, Debra 46
Reshni, Karen 18, 33,103
Riedeman, Karyn 60
Rine, Justin 52, 53
Ritterbeck, Angie 11
Rome, Annie 48, 55
Roof, Marcie 40, 95
Roth, Tina 40,95
Rothenberger Julie 74
Rush, Robert 71
Russell, Andrea 55
Rynkievich, Niki 55

S
Salo, Dans 95
Salvatore, Chris 103
Sampson, Dawn 33
Sancomb, Danny 53
Santaniello., Nick 58
Sapotichne, Josh 53
Saporito, Mary C 12
Schemmel, Daniel 44
Scheper, Lisa 33
Schmidt, Don 60
Schmidt, Erin 51
Schultz, Stephanie 40
Scott, Mary 75

Sebeck, Julie 4, 40
Sebeck, Marlene 69
Serva, Fr.Donald 75
Shimovetz, Cheryl 27, 46
Shotwell, Dave 58
Shupe, Amy 40, 95
Shupe, Julie 40, 95
Siburt, Natalie 40, 55
Sieveking, Carolyn 40, 76
Sigle, Gavin 44, 45
Simpson, Donna 73
Skapik, Nicole 41
Skiva, Alicia 41
Skufeca, Casey 101
Slonaker Melissa 95
Smith, Donnie 50
Smith, Jacqueline 41
Snarr Michael 75, 86
Snyder, Kristin 41
Sommer, Jessica 41
Sougherty, Amanda 11
Spangler Joe 44
Sports, 42
Stavovy, Emilie 41 103
Steiner Sarah 46
Stephens, Chelsey 55
Stevens, Joe 44
Stewart, Amanda 48
Stierle-Galligan, Michael 9
Stockton, Colin 53
Stolarik, Andy 103
Stout, Ben 75
Strauss, Scott 58
Strough, Michael 13
Student Nurses 97
Students in Union 103
Swiger Mark 50, 51, 60
Syrylo, Brian 44

7
Tanner, Christina 46
Terebus, Tom 44
Tereek, Michael 41
Theater Guild 99
Thompson, Michelle 41
Timberlake, Scott 44
Toner Lisa 69
Toto, Marissa 46
Trent, Karla 38, 41 86, 87
Truchan., Christa 48
Truman, Brenda 41
Turner Carlos 52, 53
Turrentine, Wendy 95
Twarog, Cam 60

Utterback, Matt 101

Vega, Tyson 41
Velkovich, Jennifer 41
Vignjevic, Melissa 33

118 Index



Voellinger, Kari 7 60, 61
Voorhees-Whitehead,

Kate 69
Vorhes, Carolyn 41
Vuckovich, Leane 35

Wadowick, Sarah 103
Wagne, Jackie 41
Wagoner., Michael 44
Watkins, Latissa 46, 47
Weber Allison 95
Weber,

John 10, 14, 35, 50
Welsch, Collen 103
Werner Kevin 44
Wesley, Julie 28, 32, 35
Wharry, Brent 74
Wiell, Jessica 60
Wiener Michael 101
Wilken, Thersa 95
Williams, Jeff 6
Williams, Sharon 12
Willumsen, Kris 72, 73
Winn, Jeff 52, 53
WJCSC 103
Wojtylak, R.J. 58
Women's Rugby 95
Wright, Heather, 11
Wyatt, Adrianne 14, 88

Yoblinski, Bj 75
Yenerall, Amber 41
Younkins., Ed 71
Yonack, Tracie 41
Yustak, Mandy 35, 55

Ziemkiewicz, Hope 32, 35
Zingo, Christy 35
Zundell, Adam 50, 60

A Whole New Image volume 33 of the Manifest was printed
by Herf f Jones Yearbook Company, 525 Boyds School Road,
Gettysburg, Pennsylvania 17325. The book featured 120 pages on
100 LB Bordeaux paper stock.

The custom embossed cover was designed by Editor-in-
Chief Carolyn Sieveking and Moderator Dwayne Pielech and
silk-screened with HJ Rich Gold and Black on Burgundy Nova
Tex base with Smyth sewing and rounding and backing.

The Maize Fiber text recycled endsheets printed with black
ink featured the contents.

The 1997 Manifest was paginated on the sole Power
Macintosh 7600/120 of publication's production room. Captions
and body copy were set in 8 point and 12 point Palatine, with the
theme pages in 12 point. Additional fonts utilized in headline
and caption treatments included Brush Script, Bookman, Zaph
Chancery, Parade and Swing.

Student portraits were taken by Action Images located in
Warwood, West Virginia. Color enlargements were processed by
Newbrough Photo located in Wheeling, West Virginia. All other
photographs were compiled from students and faculty
submissions.

The Staff would like to thank; Nicole Ferrise, Carolyn
Sieveking, Dwayne Pielech, Karen Marshall, Fr. Joe Sanders, Bud
Hall, Julie Sebeck, Angela Bramble, Carl Hill, Jessica Sommer,
Margaret Degenhart, Brenda Truman, Jo Terry, Anne Solomon,
Brian Pooley, Shannon Cox, Colin Stockton, Nate Manzo,
Chistina Ralbovsky. Their contribution definitely made this
publication take on A Whole New Image.

Index 119



120 Whole New Image



 




	Front Cover
	Blank
	Contents
	Blank
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30
	31
	32
	33
	34
	35
	36
	37
	38
	39
	40
	41
	42
	43
	44
	45
	46
	47
	48
	49
	50
	51
	52
	53
	54
	55
	56
	57
	58
	59
	60
	61
	62
	63
	64
	65
	66
	67
	68
	69
	70
	71
	72
	73
	74
	75
	76
	77
	78
	79
	80
	81
	82
	83
	84
	85
	86
	87
	88
	89
	90
	91
	92
	93
	94
	95
	96
	97
	98
	99
	100
	101
	102
	103
	104
	105
	106
	107
	108
	109
	110
	111
	112
	113
	114
	115
	116
	117
	118
	119
	120
	Blank
	Back Cover

